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A PURPOSE AND DEVELOPMENT

In its operating guidelines issued by Chief Justice Maureen O’Connor, the Supreme Court
of Ohio’s Task Force on Improving Court Operations Using Remote Technology (Task Force) was
charged with reviewing Ohio courts’ use of technology to ensure the continued and effective operation
of the judicial system during the COVID-19 pandemic and make recommendations regarding the use
of such technology in the future. To that end, the Task Force was further directed to survey judges and
attorneys regarding their experience with remote appearances and trials.

Following the formation of the Survey Subcommittee, Supreme Court staff assisted the
members of that subcommittee with the planning and development of a set of surveys to help the
Task Force fulfill its duties. The subcommittee decided to survey the following groups:

e Attorneys

e Judges

e Retired assigned judges

e Magistrates

e Court administrators

e Clerks of court

e Court appointed special advocates (CASA)
¢ Guardians ad litem (GAL)
e Probation officers

e Court reporters

e Court interpreters

e Mediators

e Victim advocates

e Represented parties

o Self-represented parties!

After a series of subcommittee meetings, surveys for each of these groups were developed.
While many questions are common between these groups, each also presented unique perspectives
that demanded specially-crafted questions. Where practicable, some groups were combined into
single survey instruments (e.g., judges and magistrates). Other groups had sufficiently diverse
questions that necessitated independent survey instruments. Attached as Appendix A are copies of
each of the eleven final surveys.

! Surveying self-represented litigants presents special operational challenges. Although the Subcommittee completed
the development of the survey questions for a self-represented litigant survey, the Subcommittee will be implementing
that survey in the coming weeks with the assistance of local courts across Ohio. A separate report on the results of
that survey is forthcoming.
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B. IMPLEMENTATION METHODOLOGY

The survey questions were entered into Survey Monkey, an online survey service,
permitting the Task Force to distribute Weblinks for each survey via email. Set forth below is the
distribution process for each of the various surveys.

e Attorneys: Using the Supreme Court’s attorney registration records, the survey was
emailed out to all active registered Ohio attorneys over the course of November 9 and
10, 2020.

e Judges, Magistrates, Retired Assigned Judges, Clerks, and Court Administrators:
Using the Supreme Court’s judge and court staff directory, the survey was emailed out
to all active judges, magistrates, retired assigned judges, clerks of courts, chief deputy

clerks in probate courts and in juvenile courts, and all known court administrators on
November 9, 2020.

e CASA and GALs: With the assistance of the staff of Ohio CASA, the survey was
emailed during the week of November 9, 2020 to its statewide volunteer directory.
Additionally, using the Ohio Judicial College’s course registration records, the survey
was emailed to all known GAL course registrants.

e Probation Officers: The survey link was provided to the Ohio Chief Probation
Officers Association for secondary distribution to its membership list the week of
November 9, 2020. Known court administrators were asked to distribute the link to
their court’s probation officers.

o Court Reporters: The survey link was provided to the Ohio Court Reporters
Association for secondary distribution to its membership list the week of November 9,
2020. Known court administrators were asked to distribute the link to their official
court reporters.

e Court Interpreters: Using the Supreme Court’s Language Services Program
interpreter directory, the survey link was emailed to all known court interpreters on
November 9, 2020.

e Victim Advocates: With the assistance of multiple local and state-level victim

advocacy organizations, the survey link was emailed to victim advocacy professionals
the week of November 9, 2020.

e Mediators: The survey link was provided to the Ohio Mediation Association for
secondary distribution to its membership list the week of November 9, 2020.

* Represented Parties: The survey link was provided to all attorneys receiving the

Attorneys survey with a request that they forward the link to their clients. To assist the
attorneys in that process, a separate link to a PDF version of the Represented Parties
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survey was provided to the attorneys in order to allow them to preview the survey
before deciding whether to forward it to their clients.

In each instance, a cover email was provided by Supreme Court staff explaining to the
recipients the purpose of the survey. Recipients were asked to respond to the survey by the close
of business on Monday, November 23, 2020. Where practicable, reminder emails were sent during
the middle of the response period as were additional notifications and reminders from various
professional associations, including the Ohio State Bar Association.

On Tuesday, November 24, 2020, the online surveys were closed, and the results
downloaded for analysis.
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C. RESPONSE RATES

Shown below in Table 1 are the response rates for each of the various groups that received
the surveys, and related margins of error for the sample size of each group. Included in Table 1 are
the numbers and percentages of each responder group that indicated whether, since March 2020,
they had participated in any proceedings using remote technology. Judges reported the highest rate
of remote participation, at 97 percent. Judges also had the highest overall response rate, with
slightly more than 52 percent of judges responding to the survey. Nearly nine percent of Ohio’s
40,627 active registered attorneys responded to the survey, and the vast majority (84 percent) of
those 3,575 attorneys indicated they had participated in remote court proceedings.

Table 1. Response Rates

Participated in Remote Proceedings

Response YES NO

Group Population Responders Rate M.O.E.*  Count % Count %

Attorneys 40,627 3,575 8.8% 2.1% 2,082 83.7% 404 16.3%
Judges* 714 373 52.2% 3.5% 362 97.1% 11 2.9%
Magistrates 887 399 45.0% 3.6% 361 90.5% 38 9.5%
Retired Assigned Judges 141 27 19.1% 17.0% 23 85.2% 4 14.8%
Clerks and Court Administrators 667 271 40.6% 4.6% 260 95.9% 11 4.1%
CASA and GAL* 2,500 460 18.4% 4.1% 418 90.9% 42 9.1%
Probation Officers* 1,629 148 9.1% 7.7% 137 92.6% 11 7.4%
Court Reporters* 283 97 34.3% 8.0% 89 91.8% 8 8.2%
Victim Advocates Unknown 114 Unknown - 76 66.7% 38 33.3%
Mediators* 500 132 26.4% 10.3% 88 66.7% 44 33.3%
Interpreters* 180 60 33.3% 7.3% 46 76.7% 14 23.3%
Represented Parties Unknown 146 Unknown - 98 67.1% 48 32.9%

Notes:
* At the time of distribution, one of Ohio's 715 judgeships was vacant. CASA, GAL, Probation Officers, Court Reporters, Mediators, and Interpreter population
values are estimates. Margins of Error (M.O.E.) are based on a 95% confidence level.

As noted above, more than half of Ohio’s judges responded to the survey. Shown in Table
2, below, are the response rates broken down by court type. Nearly 60 percent of Ohio’s common
pleas judges (from any division) responded.

Table 2. Judge Response Rate Detail

Court Type Population Responders % of Total
Appellate 69 31 44.9%
Common Pleas* 395 226 57.2%
Municipal/County 250 116 46.4%
All Judges 714 373 52.2%

Notes:
* 396 common pleas seats; one vacant at time of survey distrubution.
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D. RESPONDER DEMOGRAPHICS
Attorneys

The attorneys survey contained an initial threshold question asking them if their practice
involves working with Ohio state courts. A total of 863 of the 3,575 responding attorneys (24
percent) indicated that their practice does not involve working with any Ohio courts. Attorneys
who work for Ohio’s courts were further filtered out of the survey. The remaining 2,486 court-
involved attorneys were asked what their professional roles were with the courts. Their responses
are shown below in Table 3. More than three-quarters of attorneys indicated that they were counsel
in civil or family law proceedings. Approximately 30 percent were criminal defense counsel.

Table 3. Court-Involved Attorney Practice Areas

Remote No Remote
Participation Participation All Attorneys
(N=2,082) (N=404) (N=2,485)
Professional Roles Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total
Non-criminal counsel (e.g., civil, family law) 1,637 78.6% 307 76.0% 1,944 78.2%
Criminal defense (private) 443 21.3% 73 18.1% 516 20.8%
Prosecutor 261 12.5% 65 16.1% 326 13.1%
Criminal defense (public; court-appointed) 205 9.8% 37 9.2% 242 9.7%
Guardian ad Litem 202 9.7% 35 8.7% 237 9.5%
Other government 36 1.7% 10 2.5% 46 1.9%

Judges and Magistrates

Judges and magistrates were asked to identify their subject matter jurisdiction. Shown in
Table 4, below, are the findings for the 362 judges and 361 magistrates who indicated that they
had participated in remote proceedings since March 2020.

Table 4. Judge and Magistrate Subject Matter Jurisdiction

JUDGES MAGISTRATES

Subject Matter Jurisdiction Judges % of Total Subject Matter Jurisdiction Magistrates % of Total
Appellate 30 8.3% Appellate 5 1.4%
CP General only 100 27.6% CP General only 52 14.4%
CP General and DR 30 8.3% CP General and DR 18 5.0%
CP General and Probate 1 0.3% CP General and Probate 2 0.6%
CP no divisions 2 0.6% CP no divisions 5 1.4%
DR only 19 5.2% DR only 70 19.4%
DR and Juvenile 7 1.9% DR and Juvenile 21 5.8%
DR, Probate, and Juvenile 4 1.1% DR, Probate, and Juvenile 4 1.1%
Juvenile only 13 3.6% Juvenile only 78 21.6%
Probate only 9 2.5% Probate only 26 7.2%
Probate and Juvenile 37 10.2% Probate and Juvenile 22 6.1%
Municipal/County 110 30.4% Municipal/County 58 16.1%
Total 362 100.0% Total 361 100.0%

Additionally, judges and magistrates were asked to indicate the number of years they had
been serving on the bench. Judges were instructed to include any prior service as a magistrate in
their calculations. Shown in Table 5, below, are the findings for the judges and magistrates that
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participated in remote proceedings. Shown in Table 6, below, are the findings for the judges and
magistrates that had not participated in remote proceedings.

Table 5. Judge and Magistrate Length of Service — Remote Proceeding Participants

JUDGES MAGISTRATES

Length of Service Judges % of Total Length of Service Magistrates % of Total
Less than 1 year 13 3.6% Less than 1 year 29 8.0%
Between 1 and 5 years 90 24.9% Between 1 and 5 years 113 31.3%
Between 6 and 10 years 53 14.6% Between 6 and 10 years 61 16.9%
Between 11 and 15 years 50 13.8% Between 11 and 15 years 57 15.8%
Between 16 and 20 years 44 12.2% Between 16 and 20 years 34 9.4%
More than 20 years 112 30.9% More than 20 years 67 18.6%
Total Responders 362 100.0% Total Responders 361 100.0%

Table 6. Judge and Magistrate Length of Service — Non-Remote Proceeding Participants

JUDGES MAGISTRATES

Length of Service Judges % of Total Length of Service Magistrates % of Total
Less than 1 year 1 9.1% Less than 1 year 2 5.3%
Between 1 and 5 years 0 0.0% Between 1 and 5 years 12 31.6%
Between 6 and 10 years 1 9.1% Between 6 and 10 years 7 18.4%
Between 11 and 15 years 0 0.0% Between 11 and 15 years 4 10.5%
Between 16 and 20 years 2 18.2% Between 16 and 20 years 4 10.5%
More than 20 years 7 63.6% More than 20 years 9 23.7%
Total Responders 11 100.0% Total Responders 38 100.0%

Although the number of judges who indicated they had not participated in remote
proceedings was small (11 judges), nearly two-thirds of them (seven judges) had served on the
bench for more than 20 years. This stands in fairly stark contrast to the rate of remote participation
among judges with less time on the bench.

Retired Assigned Judges

Table 7 and 8, below, show the subject matter jurisdiction and length of service data for
the 27 retired assigned judges who responded to the survey. Because retired assigned judges may
be eligible to sit by assignment in different types of courts, the counts shown below do not sum to
the number of responding retired assigned judges.

Table 7. Retired Assigned Judge Subject Matter Jurisdiction

Participated in Remote Proceedings

YES (N=23) NO (N=4)

Subject Matter Jurisdiction  Count % Count %

Appellate 2 8.7% 0 0.0%
Common Pleas General 11 47.8% 2 50.0%
Domestic Relations 10 43.5% 0 0.0%
Juvenile 7 30.4% 1 25.0%
Probate 4 17.4% 1 25.0%
Municipal/County 12 52.2% 2 50.0%
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Table 8. Retired Assigned Judges Length of Service

Length of Service

Less than 1 year
Between 1 and 5 years
Between 6 and 10 years
Between 11 and 15 years
Between 16 and 20 years
More than 20 years
Total Responders

Clerks and Court Administrators

Participated in Remote Proceedings

Count
0

N = = O

23

YES
%

0.0%
0.0%
4.3%
4.3%
8.7%
82.6%
100.0%

Count

1

H O O O o w

NO
%

25.0%
75.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
100.0%

Clerks and court administrators, who received the same survey, were asked what type of
subject matter jurisdiction their court had. Because courts can have multiple areas of subject matter
jurisdiction, the counts shown in Table 9, below, do not sum to the number of responders.

Table 9. Clerk and Court Administrator Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction

Subject Matter Jurisdiction
Appellate

Common Pleas General
Domestic Relations
Juvenile

Probate

Municipal/County

YES

Count

31
92
83
72
43
75

Court Participated in
Remote Proceedings

NO (N=11)
Count %

(N=260)

%
11.9%
35.4%
31.9%
27.7%
16.5%
28.8%

1

N O N W W

9.1%
27.3%
27.3%
18.2%

0.0%
63.6%

Clerks and court administrators were asked to indicate whether they serve as the clerk of
their court, their court’s court administrator, or both. It is not uncommon, especially in municipal
courts serving populations less than 100,000 persons, to have the appointed clerk also function as
the court administrator. See Table 10, below.

Table 10. Clerk and Court Administrator Professional Roles

Professional Role
Clerk

Court Administrator
Both

Total Responders

Count

110
134

16
260

Court Participated in
Remote Proceedings

YES
%

42.3%
51.5%
6.2%
100.0%

NO
Count %
9 81.8%
2 18.2%
0 0.0%
11 100.0%
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Court Reporters

Court reporters were also asked to identify what types of subject matter jurisdiction the
courts they work for have. Their responses are shown below in Table 11.

Table 11. Court Reporter Court Subject Matter Jurisdiction

Participated in Remote Proceedings

YES (N=89) NO (N=8)

Subject Matter Jurisdiction  Count % Count %

Appellate 6 6.7% 1 12.5%
Common Pleas General 60 67.4% 7 87.5%
Domestic Relations 25 28.1% 2 25.0%
Juvenile 25 28.1% 2 25.0%
Probate 7 7.9% 2 25.0%
Municipal/County 9 10.1% 2 25.0%

Probation Officers

Probation officers were asked to identify the types of defendants and offenders with whom
they work. Of the 137 probation officers who indicated they participated in proceedings and
services using remote technology, most were serving adult felony defendants/offenders or
juveniles. See Table 12, below.

Table 12. Probation Officer — Types of Defendants and Offenders Served

Participated in Remote
Proceedings and Services

YES (N=137) NO (N=11)
Type of Defedants Served Count % Count %
Adult Felony 58 42.3% 5 45.5%
Adult Misdemeanor 26 19.0% 3 27.3%
Juvenile 63 46.0% 3 27.3%
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Interpreters
Interpreters were asked to identify their level of court interpreter credentialing. Responders
could select more than category. Their responses are shown below in Table 13. Among the 46
interpreters who indicated they had participated in remote proceedings, nearly 70 percent indicated
they were certified by the Supreme Court.
Table 13. Interpreter Credentialing Status

Participated in Remote Proceedings

YES (N=46) NO (N=14)
Credentialling Status Count % Count %
Supreme Court of Ohio Certified 32 69.6% 5 35.7%
Provisionally Qualified 3 6.5% 3 21.4%
American Sign Language Qualified 1 2.2% 3 21.4%
Registered Foreign Language 10 21.7% 3 21.4%
Language-Skilled 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Represented Parties

A total of 76 represented parties indicated that they had participated in remote proceedings.
Those 76 responders were then asked what type of case or cases in which they were involved.
Their responses are shown in Table 14, below. Relatively few responders (17 percent) were
criminal defendants. This is not unexpected given that most of the attorneys who responded to the
survey (and from whom the represented parties would have received the survey link) had civil and
family law practices.

Given that the number of represented parties that responded to the survey is very small, the
ensuing analyses of their responses should not be viewed as sufficiently representative of the
population of represented parties across Ohio. Moreover, we do not know to what degree the
parties were clients of any particular attorneys. It is entirely possible that a sizable portion of the
responding parties were clients of a very small subset of attorneys.

Table 14. Represented Parties — Case Types

Parties

(N=76)
Case Type Count %
Civil 36 47.4%
Criminal 13 17.1%
Family Law 36 47.4%
Traffic 3 3.9%
Unsure 1 1.3%
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E. CURRENT SERVICES OFFERED USING REMOTE TECHNOLOGY

Judges, magistrates, clerks, and court administrators were asked to identify the types of
remote services their courts currently offer. Responders were asked to select from a list of services
and, where applicable, to specify any other services not otherwise appearing in that list. Their
identifications are shown below in Table 15. The data are sorted from high to low under the Judges
and Magistrates column. As indicated, 82 percent of courts offer videoconferencing. A notable
difference between the identifications made by judges/magistrates from clerks/court
administrators is for the “Online payments/payment kiosk” item, where nearly 44 percent of courts
offer that service according to the clerk and court administrator responders.

Table 15. Current Services Offered Using Remote Technology

Judges and Clerks and Court
Magistrates (N=750) Administrators (N=245)

Type of Service Offered Selections % of Responders Selections % of Responders
Videoconferencing (for any type of proceeding) 611 81.5% 202 82.4%
Telephonic conferencing (for any type of proceeding) 595 79.3% 178 72.7%
Electronic filing for attorneys 325 43.3% 80 32.7%
R t diati ti d diat t vi

emote rT'\e ia .|on (parties and mediator meet via 275 36.7% 69 28.2%
telephonic or video conference)
Online payments/payment kiosks 213 28.4% 107 43.7%
Electronic filing for self-represented litigants 162 21.6% 48 19.6%
Specialized Docket remote treatment team meetings 157 20.9% 58 23.7%
Specialized Docket remote status review hearings 155 20.7% 54 22.0%
Electronic document signing tools (e.g., DocuSign, 122 16.3% 35 14.3%
PandaDoc, etc.)
Text messaging notifications and/or reminders 120 16.0% 42 17.1%
Virtual remote interpretation 102 13.6% 30 12.2%
Livestreaming of court proceedings 80 10.7% 22 9.0%
Onlipe dispute resolution tools (online tool enabling 37 4.9% 15 6.1%
parties to exchange offers of settlement)
Unsure 29 3.9% 8 3.3%
Onli If-scheduli llowi ties to schedul

n |r?e self-scheduling allowing parties to schedule 16 2.1% 5 2.0%
hearings
F leti ft .g., HotDocs, A2J Author,

orm completion software (e.g., HotDocs uthor 13 1.7% 7 2.9%
etc.)
Other (please specify) 6 0.8% 6 2.4%
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The various “Other (please specify)” responses are shown below in Tables 16 and 17.

Table 16. Current Services Offered Using Remote Technology —
Other as Specified by Judges and Magistrates

ID Other (please specify)

email filings via Clerk

Emailing certain documents for non-oral/75-N hearings and Judgment Entries.
FAX filing (most case types)

filing via email, fax or drop-box

kiosk for filing

o bW N R

telephonic interpreting services

Table 17. Current Services Offered Using Remote Technology -
Other as Specified by Clerks and Court Administrators

ID Other (please specify)

Fax filings

Online Marriage License Applications

Ready to live stream Court proceedings, looking at document signing tools

virtual home visits for family investigations; telephonic pre-trials

we are working on a virtual court module to have all online forms e-file right into our system. We are working with

the Sup Ct in the ODR pilot prog

6 We do not have "electronic filing" per se. We have been accepting filings by email and fax, thereby eliminating in-
person filings for most situations. Also, we have a supervised visitation center which has been providing remote
supervised visits. By using a videoconferencing app we can allow parents and their children to have visits while a
monitor is also on the line supervising. It has been very effective.

v A W N -
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F. TYPES OF PROCEEDINGS CURRENTLY CONDUCTED USING REMOTE
TECHNOLOGY

Attorneys, judges, magistrates, retired assigned judges, clerks, court administrators, and
court administrators who had participated in remote proceedings were asked to indicate in which
type of proceedings they had participated. Their responses are shown below in Table 18. The
preponderance of non-criminal attorney practice is again reflected in these findings, where
relatively fewer attorneys reported being involved in criminal proceedings. Also expected is the
higher rate of magistrates reporting they had participated in family law-related proceedings.

Table 18. Types of Proceedings Conducted Using Remote Technology

Retired Clerks and

Assigned Court Court
Attorneys Judges Magistrates Judges Admins. Reporters

Type of Proceeding (N=1,981) (N=352) (N=346) (N=23) (N=235) (N=88)
Arraignments 18.2% 65.1% 34.1% 69.6% 67.7% 44.3%
Plea hearings 19.6% 59.1% 14.7% 47.8% 48.9% 54.5%
Sentencings 16.0% 49.7% 8.1% 43.5% 38.7% 51.1%
Adjudication hearings (juvenile) 10.1% 12.5% 19.4% 8.7% 21.3% 19.3%
Disposition hearings (juvenile) 11.2% 14.2% 22.0% 17.4% 20.4% 15.9%
Criminal pretrials 22.5% 50.0% 10.4% 47.8% 46.8% 39.8%
Criminal trials 1.1% 3.7% 0.6% 0.0% 6.4% 10.2%
Post-conviction proceedings 6.2% 29.0% 3.2% 30.4% 25.1% 33.0%
Other Criminal (from Other) 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Civil proceedings (non-family law) 60.0% 39.2% 28.9% 34.8% 35.7% 38.6%
Family law proceedings 36.1% 27.8% 63.3% 39.1% 46.0% 29.5%
Administrative (from Other) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Traffic proceedings 6.7% 19.9% 14.5% 13.0% 28.1% 3.4%
Appellate oral arguments 14.9% 8.5% 0.6% 0.0% 5.5% 0.0%
Other (please specify) 0.0% 7.7% 3.8% 4.3% 14.0% 15.9%

Probation officers were asked which type of probation-related proceedings they had
participated in using remote technology. See Table 19, below. A majority of the responders
indicated they had been involved in probation violation/revocation hearings. The specified “Other”
responses are shown below in Table 20.

Table 19. Types of Probation-Related Proceedings Conducted Using Remote Technology

Probation
Officers % of
Probation Proceeding (N=137) Responders
Probation violation/revocation hearings 77 56.2%
Regular status meetings with offenders and defendants 77 56.2%
Pre-trial services 51 37.2%
Disposition hearings (juvenile) 50 36.5%
Adjudication hearings (juvenile) 45 32.8%
Sentencings 41 29.9%
Specialized Docket treatment team meetings 31 22.6%
Other (please specify) 28 20.4%
Specialized Docket status review hearings 26 19.0%
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Table 20. Types of Probation-Related Proceedings Conducted Using Remote Technology -
Other as Specified by Probation Officers

ID Other (please specify)
1 Arraignments, Detention Hearings, Plea Hearings
2 bond violation hearing
3 Community Wraparound meetings re: youth
4  Day Reporting classes
5 Day Reporting Programming
6 Family Team Meetings; Pre-4-C Meetings; Pre-Placement Meetings
7 foster home visits, school visits, home visits, curfew checks, counseling appointments
8 Information gathering
9 Jail inmate visitation/interviews
10 Juvenile Probation meetings
11 Meetings with parents and school officials regarding attendance/participation
12 meetings with residential facilities
13 Mental Health and AoD Assessments
14  On line group activities / skill building educational classes
15 Phone interviews
16  Phone reporting/video chat
17 Preliminary Conferences- juvenile
18 programming
19 Residential visits, school meetings, agency meetings
20 staff meetings
21 Staff Meetings
22 Training
23 trainings
24 Treatment meetings
25 Truancy hearings
26  Utilized Telephone Reporting w/offenders
27  Virtual Batterer Intervention Groups
28 Webinar trainings
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G. IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON NON-COURT INVOLVED ATTORNEYS’
LAW PRACTICES

The attorneys who indicated their law practice did not involve any work with Ohio’s state
court system were asked about the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on their law practice. Their
responses are shown below in Table 21. Not surprisingly, most attorneys reported an increased use
of videoconferencing and telephonic conferencing tools. Many also reported an increased use of
electronic signature tools and electronic document sharing applications. Only 13.8 percent
indicated that there had been no impact on their law practice. A total of 63 attorneys provided
“Other” responses, which can be found in Appendix B.

Table 21. Impact of the Pandemic on Non-Court Involved Attorneys’ Law Practice

Attorneys % of
Impact on Non-Court Involved Law Practice (N=802) Responders
Increased use of videoconferencing tools 612 76.3%
Increased use of telephonic conferencing tools (i.e., voice only) 475 59.2%
Increased use of eSignature tools (e.g., DocuSign, PandaDoc, etc.) 336 41.9%
Increased use of document sharing applications (e.g., Dropbox, Google Docs, etc.) 266 33.2%
There has been no significant change in my law practice. 111 13.8%
Other (please specify) 63 7.9%
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H. ACCESSIBILITY AND USE
Most Common Form of Remote Proceedings

All of the survey responders except represented parties were asked to identify the most
common form of remote proceedings with which they had been involved. Responders were given
the option of selecting either (1) “Fully Remote”, where all parties were off-site from the court
participating via videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, (2) “Partially Remote”, where
some participants were on-site at the court participating via videoconferencing or telephonic
conferencing, or (3) “On-Site Remote”, where the participants were in separate rooms at the
courthouse regardless of the type of remote service they were using. See Table 22, below, for a
summary of their responses.

Table 22. Most Common Form of Remote Participation
On-Site Remote

Fully Remote Partially Remote (separate
(all parties off-site) (some participants off-site) rooms)

Video- or

Video- Telephonic Video- Telephonic Telephonic
Professional Role conferencing Conferencing conferencing Conferencing Conferencing Unsure
Attorneys (N=1,970) 45.1% 36.0% 13.4% 4.5% 1.1% 0.0%
Judges (N=354) 36.7% 19.2% 37.0% 6.2% 0.8% 0.0%
Magistrates (N=351) 41.6% 31.1% 17.4% 9.4% 0.6% 0.0%
Retired Assigned Judges (N=23) 39.1% 21.7% 34.8% 4.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Clerk and Court Admins. (N=238) 26.1% 13.9% 42.9% 8.4% 0.4% 8.4%
CASA and GALs (N=403) 55.1% 17.9% 18.1% 6.5% 2.5% 0.0%
Probation Officers (N=131) 36.4% 6.8% 43.2% 9.8% 3.8% 0.0%
Court Reporters (N=86) 33.7% 2.3% 53.5% 7.0% 3.5% 0.0%
Victim Advocates (N=70) 17.1% 7.1% 58.6% 11.4% 5.7% 0.0%
Mediators (N=79) 69.6% 20.3% 6.3% 2.5% 1.3% 0.0%
All Responders (N=3,705) 43.2% 27.7% 21.2% 5.9% 1.3% 0.5%

Differences in the rate of using videoconferencing versus telephonic conferencing—within
the context of fully-remote participation—are shown below in Figure 1.
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Figure 1. Fully Remote Videoconferencing Versus
Fully Remote Telephonic Conferencing
Mediators (N=79)
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Type of Device Used to Participate Remotely

Attorneys and represented parties were asked what type of device they used to participate
in remote proceedings. For both groups, the majority used laptop computers to participate
remotely. Nearly two-thirds of the represented parties used laptop computers. Smartphones were
the next most-commonly used device. Desktop computers were only used by one-quarter or less
of the participants. See Table 23, below.

Table 23. Type of Device Used to Participate Remotely

Attorneys Parties
Type of Device (N=1,982) (N=76)
Laptop computer 50.7% 63.2%
Smartphone 28.1% 38.2%
Desktop computer 25.2% 18.4%
Regular telephone 17.0% 25.0%
Tablet (e.g., iPad) 9.5% 5.3%
Court AV Equipment 1.0% 0.0%
Smart TV 0.2% 0.0%
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Location of Participation

The represented parties were asked to specify the location from which they participated.
Nearly three-quarters of parties (72 percent) indicated that they participated from their home. More
than one-third (37 percent) participated from their place of work. See Table 24, below. The
specified “Other” locations are shown in Table 25.

Table 24. Parties’ Participation Location

Parties % of

Participation Location (N=76) Responders
My home or place of residence 55 72.4%
My place of work 28 36.8%
My attorney’s office 7 9.2%
A friend or family member’s home or place of residence 0 0.0%
A court kiosk, self-help center, or designated area 1 1.3%
Another public location (public library, public WiFi hotspot, coffee shop, other business) 1 1.3%
Other (please specify) 5 6.6%

100.0%

Table 25. Parties’ Participation Location - Other as Specified

ID Other (please specify)
court room
Courthouse

from jail

Just other

My car in the driveway.

U b WN -

Frequency of Participation

Several of the responder groups were asked to quantify their frequency of participation in
remote proceedings using a scale ranging from “A great deal” to “Rarely”. Rather than asking
them to quantify the actual number of remote proceedings, this scale was used in order to establish
their relative frequency, regardless of the historical ordinary baseline volume of their individual
court proceeding participation levels. Shown in Table 26 and in Figure 2 are their frequency
ratings.

Table 26. Frequency of Participation in Remote Proceedings

CASA and Victim
Attorneys GALs Advocates Interpreters Maediators
Frequency of Participation (N=1,981) (N=402) (N=70) (N=43) (N=79)
A great deal 34.1% 41.8% 22.9% 14.0% 40.5%
A moderate amount 25.7% 24.6% 24.3% 23.3% 31.6%
Occasionally 24.5% 18.9% 31.4% 39.5% 22.8%
Somewhat rarely 8.3% 7.7% 15.7% 9.3% 0.0%
Rarely 7.3% 7.0% 5.7% 14.0% 5.1%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Mediators (N=79)

CASA and GALs (N=402)

Attorneys (N=1,981)

Victim Advocates (N=70)

Interpreters (N=43)

Figure 2. Frequency of Participation in Remote Proceedings
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As shown above, mediators reported the highest frequency of remote participation, with
nearly three-quarters (74 percent) indicating that their mediations have taken place via remote
technology either a great deal of the time or a moderate amount of the time.

Ease of Use

A key area of investigation in the surveys was measuring the extent to which the remote
proceeding participants felt the process of connecting and participating was easy. Each group was
asked the question: ““Generally, how easy has it been for you to connect and participate in remote
proceedings?”” (with slight variations in wording tailored for certain groups such as interpreters
and mediators). Their ratings are shown below in Table 27 and in Figure 3.

Ease of Use
Very easy
Easy
Neutral
Difficult
Very difficult
Unsure
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Table 27. Ease of Use in Connecting and Participating in Remote Proceedings

Attorneys
(N=1,983)

35.0%
46.3%
13.7%
4.0%
0.7%
0.3%
100.0%

Judges
(N=354)
16.1%
51.4%
27.4%
4.8%
0.3%
0.0%
100.0%

Magis-
trates
(N=351)

18.5%
50.1%
23.4%
7.4%
0.3%
0.3%
100.0%

Retired  Clerks and

Assigned
Judges
(N=23)

26.1%
39.1%
21.7%
13.0%
0.0%
0.0%
100.0%

Court
Admins.
(N=240)

15.8%
50.4%
22.5%
3.3%
0.4%
7.5%
100.0%

CASA and
GALs
(N=401)

25.9%
49.9%
18.7%
4.2%
1.0%
0.2%
100.0%

Court
Reporters
(N=87)

35.6%
36.8%
17.2%
8.0%
1.1%
1.1%
100.0%

Probation
Officers
(N=132)

19.7%
50.8%
25.8%
3.8%
0.0%
0.0%
100.0%

Victim
Advocates
(N=70)

11.4%
50.0%
32.9%
5.7%
0.0%
0.0%
100.0%

Inter-
preters
(N=44)

20.5%
38.6%
27.3%
9.1%
2.3%
2.3%
100.0%

Mediators
(N=78)
38.5%
42.3%
12.8%
5.1%
0.0%
1.3%
100.0%

Parties
(N=76)
44.7%
34.2%
9.2%
7.9%
2.6%
1.3%
100.0%



Figure 3. Ease of Use in Connecting and Participating in Remote Proceedings
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Attorneys reported the greatest level of ease, with more than 81 percent finding connecting

and participating to be either easy or very easy. Retired assigned judges reported the highest level
of difficulty, at 13 percent. Across all groups a majority found connecting and participating to be
easy or very easy.

Represented parties were presented with additional questions targeting their unique roles

and potential for heightened barriers to effective participation in remote proceedings. They were
asked: “In what ways was appearing by videoconference or telephone difficult?”” Their responses
are shown in Table 28, below. Slightly more than 59 percent reported that participating remotely
was not difficult. However, a quarter of responders indicated that it was hard to hear everyone
speak. Twelve percent reported that understanding the judge was an issue.

Table 28. Represented Parties’ Difficulties When Appearing Remotely

Parties
Difficulties in Appearing Remotely (N=76)
None of the above (it was not difficult) 45
Hard to hear everyone speak 19
Connecting was difficult, technical issues 18
Hard to understand judge 9
Unsure 3
No internet access at home 1
No equipment at home (webcam, computer, etc.) 1

% of
Responders
59.2%
25.0%
23.7%
11.8%
3.9%
1.3%
1.3%
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Additionally, represented parties—regardless of whether they had participated in remote

proceedings or not—were asked: “If you were asked to appear in the future for a court date by
videoconference, how might that be difficult for you?”” Their responses are shown below in Table

29.

Table 29. Represented Parties’ Anticipated Challenges to Appearing Remotely

Parties % of
Anticipated Challenges to Appearing Remotely (N=109) Responders
It would not be difficult 72 66.1%
Not sure how to use technology 15 13.8%
Other (please specify) 12 11.0%
No internet/slow internet at home 11 10.1%
Unsure 9 8.3%
No computer equipment at home (computer, webcam) 5 4.6%
No smartphone or tablet 3 2.8%

Two-thirds of the represented parties responded that they did not anticipate challenges to

appearing remotely. A lack of equipment was not cited as an issue for the responders to either of
these two questions. The responses of “Other” specified by 12 parties are shown below in Table

30.

O 0 N O

10
11
12

Table 30. Represented Parties’ Anticipated Challenges to
Appearing Remotely - Other as Specified

Other (please specify)

Communication regarding cases is far more efficient when having discussions in person. | am better able to represent
the interest of my client in person. | believe the client is at a disadvantage when all communication is by telephone.
There are frequent technology issues that interfere.

Dislike the anonymity

I don’t think a trial would be very good for remote. Depos etc could be fine. Although video depos take longer than F2F
because of the logistics, marking exhibits etc.

I think it would be difficult to present exhibits and question witnesses about exhibits and communicate with clients is
you are remote.

| would be unsure the court would actually keep the date. The magistrate in my case canceled our court date to extend
a personal vacation at her lakehouse, which she documented on Facebook.

Litigation should be in person unless some extreme circumstances exist.

Not difficult for me (guardian), but challenging for the prospective wards

OFTEN GLITCHES AND DIFFICULT TO HEAR OTHERS

Privacy could be an issue for me as | share my home with my 3 children, ages 19, 17, and 6.

Same audio/hearing problems I've already experienced during my previous court videoconference
Technology failing to work properly

video conferencing is unreliable and should be avoided. It also allows for outsider to coach or script witnesses.
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Quiality of Instructions

Case participants were asked: “How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and
technical support information provided to you by the court in order to connect and participate?”
(with slight variations in wording for certain groups). Their responses are shown in Table 31 and
Figure 4, below. Mediators reported the highest level of quality, with 73 percent reporting the
instructions from local courts to be either excellent or very good. Interpreters reported the lowest
quality ratings, with 20 percent of responders indicating that the quality was poor.

Table 31. Quality of Instructions Provided by the Local Courts

Retired

Assigned  CASA and Victim Inter- Court
Attorneys Judges GALs Advocates preters Mediators  Reporters

Quality of Instructions  (N=1,977) (N=23) (N=400) (N=70) (N=44) (N=59) (N=84)
Excellent 19.9% 34.8% 18.8% 2.9% 11.4% 27.1% 10.7%
Very good 31.6% 34.8% 28.3% 32.9% 20.5% 45.8% 23.8%
Good 26.0% 13.0% 28.3% 30.0% 29.5% 11.9% 23.8%
Fair 13.5% 0.0% 13.5% 25.7% 9.1% 10.2% 21.4%
Poor 5.4% 8.7% 6.3% 4.3% 20.5% 5.1% 10.7%
Unsure 3.5% 8.7% 5.0% 4.3% 9.1% 0.0% 9.5%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 4. Quality of Instructions Provided by the Local Courts

Mediators (N=59) 10% 12%
Retired Assigned Judges (N=23) 13%
Attorneys (N=1,977) 14% 26%
CASA and GALs (N=400) 14% 28%
Victim Advocates (N=70) 26% 30% 33% 3%
Court Reporters (N=84) 10% 21% 24% 24% 11%
Interpreters (N=44) 9% 9% 30% 20% 11%
W Unsure Poor Fair Good H Very good M Excellent

Similarly, court professionals were asked to grade the quality of training and other
resources they had received from the Supreme Court. Specifically, they were asked: “How would
you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to you
by the Supreme Court to help you conduct remote proceedings?”’. Their responses are shown

below in Table 32 and Figure 5.

Generally, the responders indicated that the quality was sufficient, although retired
assigned judges were unsure how to respond.
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Table 32. Quality of Trainings and Resources Provided by the Supreme Court

Quality of
Training/Resources
Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

Unsure

Judges

(N=353)
12.7%
25.5%
32.3%
10.5%
2.5%
16.4%
100.0%

Magistrates

(N=351)
12.0%
28.8%
26.8%
15.1%

2.0%
15.4%
100.0%

Clerks and
Retired Court

Assigned Admins.

Judges (N=23)  (N=238)
13.0% 11.8%
30.4% 29.4%
13.0% 29.0%
4.3% 7.6%
4.3% 1.7%
34.8% 20.6%
100.0% 100.0%

Figure 5. Quality of Trainings and Resources Provided by the Supreme Court
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Judges (N=353)

M Unsure

13% 30% 13%

29%

4%

29% 12%

15% 27% 29% 12%

13%

25%

10% 32%

Poor Fair Good H Very good M Excellent

Represented parties were asked how they received instructions to participate in remote
proceedings. Their responses are shown below in Table 33. Additionally, represented parties were
asked whether the instructions they received were helpful. Their responses are shown below in
Tables 34 and 35. One party indicated as “Other” that they received instructions from jail staff.

Table 34. Source of Instructions for Parties to Participate in Remote Proceedings

Parties % of
Source of Instructions (N=74)  Responders
Email from the court 48 64.9%
From my attorney 33 44.6%
Phone call from the court 12 16.2%
Written information from the court 11 14.9%
Text message from the court 3 4.1%
The court’s website 2 2.7%
Other (please specify) 1 1.4%
Unsure 0 0.0%

Table 35. Helpfulness of Instructions for Parties to Participate in Remote Proceedings

Response Parties % of Total
Yes 70 94.6%
No 2 2.7%
Unsure 2 2.7%
Total 74 100.0%
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l. QUALITY AND EFFECTIVENESS

Overall Quality

All responder groups that had participated in remote proceedings were asked: “How would
you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?”” (with
slight variations in wording for certain groups). Their responses are shown below in Table 36 and
Figure 6. Attorneys were afforded the option to explain their ratings. The explanations provided
by 396 attorneys can be found in Appendix C.

Mediators rated the overall quality of remote proceedings either excellent or very good
more than any other group. Nearly one-third of represented parties rated the quality as excellent.
Interpreters had both the lowest rating of excellent or very good as well as the highest rating of
fair or poor.

Table 36. Overall Quality of Remote Proceedings

Retired Clerks and

Magis- Assigned Court CASA and Court Probation Victim Inter-

Attorneys Judges trates Judges Admins. GALs Reporters  Officers  Advocates  preters  Mediators Parties
Overall Quality (N=1,984)  (N=353) (N=349) (N=23) (N=239) (N=402) (N=87) (N=131) (N=70) (N=45) (N=59) (N=76)
Excellent 17.2% 13.6% 15.5% 26.1% 13.4% 14.2% 11.5% 8.4% 5.7% 8.9% 27.1% 31.6%
Very good 38.0% 41.6% 34.7% 26.1% 46.9% 38.6% 28.7% 45.0% 37.1% 31.1% 45.8% 28.9%
Good 27.1% 33.7% 36.1% 26.1% 26.4% 25.4% 39.1% 32.1% 32.9% 28.9% 11.9% 14.5%
Fair 13.5% 9.9% 10.6% 17.4% 5.9% 16.4% 16.1% 13.7% 21.4% 24.4% 10.2% 11.8%
Poor 3.8% 0.8% 3.2% 4.3% 0.0% 4.7% 4.6% 0.8% 2.9% 6.7% 5.1% 11.8%
Unsure 0.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
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Figure 6. Overall Quality of Remote Proceedings
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Represented parties were asked: “Would you have preferred the hearing to be in person in

acourtroom?” Their responses are shown in Table 37, below. One half of the responders indicated
their preference is for proceedings to be conducted using remote technology. Approximately 40
percent indicated a preference for in-person proceedings. Fourteen responders opted to provided
an explanation of their preference. Their explanations are shown below in Table 38.

Table 37. Represented Parties’ Preference for In-Person Over Remote Participation
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Response Responders % of Total
Yes 30 39.5%
No 38 50.0%
Unsure 8 10.5%
Total Responders 76 100.0%



10
11
12

13
14

Response
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

No
No
No

No

No
Unsure
Unsure

Unsure

Unsure

Table 38. Represented Parties’ Preference In-Person Over
Remote Participation — Response Explanations

Please explain (optional)

Could have consulted with my attorney in private. Had questions to ask about making a statement to the
judge. Since | couldn't check with my attorney, | said nothing. While my case outcome would probably
not have changes, we might have better justice and more educated officers if | had been able to speak
without retribution, but wasn't sure that would be the case. | needed to ask my attorney privately - not
over the conference for all to hear.

Face to face personalizes what can be an emotional - difficult situation. The proceedings can often seem
depersonalized themselves. Conducting the proceedings remotely doesn’t help that problem and at times
can make it worse. However video depositions have around for a long time so they are nothing new now.
If you are a F2F person/attorney then remote can be awkward.

On several occasions | felt lost within the hearing. A feeling of being lost during a hearing that means
several thousands of dollars in child support over a long period of time.

The judge did not care.

the personal nature of this type of hearing was lost and the magistrate seemed disconnected and unfair.
the alleged victim was allowed to appear in person and it seemed as though the magistrate was overly
influenced by that fact.

Appearing remotely saved time and lowers costs.

Do not wish to be in person for anything at this time.

| have already spent 5% of my income on attorney fees, so | like the cost savings of not paying for travel
and taking time from employment.

| was indifferent. The teleconference was more convenient, as | did not have to worry about childcare of
taking as much time off of work.

I was much more comfortable Not having to be in the same room as the man who hurt my children.

Both are fine. Im ok with either

Depends on the nature of the proceedings! The more complex cases are more likely to require in person
hearings.

Have not yet conducted a remote trial. Appeared for a stays conference

| would love the opportunity to look in the eye the people who routinely refuse to do their jobs, but alas |
my in person experience was primarily sitting on the court bench outside.
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Represented parties were then asked: “If you appeared in person in a courtroom prior to
the pandemic, did participating by remote technology make you generally more comfortable with
the overall process of appearing before the judge?”” Their responses are shown below in Table 39.

Table 39. Represented Parties’ Comfort Level with Remote
Participation Compared to In-Person Participation

Response Responders % of Total
Yes 29 38.2%
No 26 34.2%
Unsure 11 14.5%
Not applicable (I only appeared via remote technology) 10 13.2%
Total Responders 76 100.0%

Finally, represented parties were asked: “If you appeared in person in a courtroom prior
to the pandemic, how would you compare that overall experience to appearing by remote
technology?”” Their responses are shown below in Table 40. Responders were somewhat divided
in their overall comparison between the two forms of participation. Nearly equal proportions
indicated that remote was much better and that in-person was much better (21 and 22 percent,
respectively).

Table 40. Represented Parties’ Overall Comparison of Remote
Participation with In-Person Participation

Response Responders % of Total
Remote was much better 16 21.1%
Remote was somewhat better 11 14.5%
No difference 15 19.7%
In person was somewhat better 9 11.8%
In person was much better 17 22.4%
Not applicable (I only appeared via remote technology) 8 10.5%
Total Responders 76 100.0%
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Protection of Procedural Due Process Rights

Court professionals were asked: “How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology
to conduct court proceedings protects parties’ procedural due process rights?”” Their responses
are shown below in Table 41 and Figure 7. Responders were given the option of explaining their
satisfaction level. Their responses can be found in Appendix D.

Majorities in each responder group indicated they were either very satisfied or satisfied
that the use of remote technology protects parties’ procedural due process right. Inter-group ratings
are generally similar with the exception of attorneys expressing a greater level of dissatisfaction
than any other responder group.

Table 41. Protection of Procedural Due Process Rights

Retired Clerks and
Magis- Assigned Court

Attorneys Judges trates Judges Admins.
Satisfication Level (N=1,982) (N=351) (N=350) (N=23) (N=237)
Very satisfied 28.2% 26.5% 23.7% 21.7% 22.8%
Satisfied 41.1% 53.8% 48.3% 52.2% 51.5%
Unsure 17.3% 13.1% 19.4% 21.7% 24.5%
Dissatisfied 9.2% 5.1% 7.7% 4.3% 0.8%
Very dissatisfied 4.3% 1.4% 0.9% 0.0% 0.4%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 7. Protection of Procedural Due Process Rights

Judges (N=351) I 5% 13% 54% 26%

Clerks and Court Admins. (N=237) | 51% 23%
Magistrates (N=350) I 8% 48% 24%
Attorneys (N=1,982) 9% 41% 28%

M Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied M Unsure M Satisfied M Very satisfied
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Provision of Access to Justice

Court professionals were asked: “How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology
to conduct court proceedings provides parties with access to justice (i.e., avail themselves of the
courts with minimal barriers)?” Their responses are shown below in Table 42 and Figure 8.
Responders were given the option of explaining their satisfaction level. Their responses can be
found in Appendix E.

Majorities in each responder group indicated they were either very satisfied or satisfied
that the use of remote technology provides parties with access to justice. Retired assigned judges
expressed a notably higher degree of being unsure, with more than one-third selecting that option.
Attorneys expressed the highest level of dissatisfaction.

Table 42. Provision of Access to Justice

Retired Clerks and
Magis- Assigned Court

Attorneys Judges trates Judges Admins.
Satisfication Level (N=1,979) (N=355) (N=351) (N=23) (N=237)
Very satisfied 26.4% 23.7% 27.4% 17.4% 25.3%
Satisfied 39.4% 53.8% 50.1% 43.5% 53.6%
Unsure 20.8% 15.8% 15.1% 34.8% 18.1%
Dissatisfied 9.8% 5.6% 6.3% 4.3% 3.0%
Very dissatisfied 3.6% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 8. Provision of Access to Justice

Clerks and Court Admins. (N=237) 3% 18% 54% 25%
Magistrates (N=351) I 6% 50% 27%

Judges (N=355) |6% 16% 54% 24%
Attorneys (N=1,979) 10% 21% 39% 26%

Retired Assigned Judges (N=23) 4% 43% 17%

m Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied mUnsure mSatisfied ® Very satisfied
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Promotion of Public Trust and Confidence

Court professionals were asked: “How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology
to conduct court proceedings promotes public trust and confidence in the courts?”” Their responses
are shown below in Table 43 and Figure 9. Responders were given the option of explaining their
satisfaction level. Their responses can be found in Appendix F.

Again, majorities in each responder group indicated they were either very satisfied or
satisfied that the use of remote technology promotes public trust and confidence in the courts.
Compared with the previous two questions (concerning protection of procedural due process rights
and access to justice), relatively fewer responders selected “Very satisfied” in response to this
question. Attorneys also indicated the highest level of dissatisfaction.

Table 43. Promotion of Public Trust and Confidence

Retired  Clerks and
Magis- Assigned Court

Attorneys Judges trates Judges Admins.

Satisfication Level (N=1,979) (N=353) (N=350) (N=23) (N=237)
Very satisfied 22.3% 15.9% 16.9% 17.4% 17.7%
Satisfied 36.1% 47.0% 40.0% 39.1% 52.7%
Unsure 28.6% 30.3% 32.0% 34.8% 25.7%
Dissatisfied 9.2% 5.4% 9.7% 8.7% 3.8%
Very dissatisfied 3.8% 1.4% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0%
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 9. Promotion of Public Trust and Confidence

Clerks and Court Admins. (N=237)
Judges (N=353)

Attorneys (N=1,979)

Magistrates (N=350)

Retired Assigned Judges (N=23)

4%
E
|

35%

26%

30%

9%

M Very dissatisfied

Dissatisfied ® Unsure

53% 18%

47% 16%
36% 22%
40% 17%

39% 17%

M Satisfied M Very satisfied
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Promotion of the Traditional Dignity and Seriousness of In-Person Proceedings

Various responder groups were asked: “How satisfied are you that the use of remote
technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the traditional dignity and seriousness
otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?”” Their responses are shown below in
Table 44 and Figure 10. Responders were given the option of explaining their satisfaction level.
Their responses can be found in Appendix G.

This question elicited fairly wide variability between responder groups. Judicial officers
(judges, magistrates, and retired assigned judges) expressed notably less satisfaction than other
groups. A majority of responders in all other groups were either very satisfied or satisfied that the
use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the traditional dignity and
seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings. However, approximately a
quarter of attorneys, CASA/GALs, victim advocates, and represented parties were either
dissatisfied or very dissatisfied.

Table 44. Promotion of the Traditional Dignity and Seriousness of In-Person Proceedings

Retired Clerks and
Magis- Assigned Court CASA and Probation Victim

Attorneys Judges trates Judges Admins. GALs Officers  Advocates Mediators Parties
Satisfication Level ~ (N=1,980) (N=355) (N=349) (N=23) (N=236) (N=400) (N=131) (N=70) (N=79) (N=76)
Very satisfied 18.7% 7.3% 5.7% 13.0% 12.3% 15.5% 11.5% 7.1% 36.7% 30.3%
Satisfied 35.9% 33.2% 32.7% 34.8% 41.1% 41.0% 44.3% 44.3% 44.3% 30.3%
Unsure 21.6% 29.0% 23.8% 34.8% 31.8% 18.3% 25.2% 25.7% 11.4% 13.2%
Dissatisfied 17.6% 24.5% 29.8% 17.4% 12.7% 17.3% 16.0% 20.0% 5.1% 17.1%
Very dissatisfied 6.2% 5.9% 8.0% 0.0% 2.1% 8.0% 3.1% 2.9% 2.5% 9.2%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 10. Promotion of the Traditional Dignity and Seriousness of In-Person Proceedings

Mediators (N=79) IS% 11% 44% 37%

Parties (N=76) 17% 13% 30% 30%
CASA and GALs (N=400) 17% 18% 41% 16%
Probation Officers (N=131) I 16% 25% 44% 11%
Attorneys (N=1,980) 18% 22% 36% 19%
Clerks and Court Admins. (N=236) I 13% 32% 41% 12%

Victim Advocates (N=70) I 20% 26% 44% 7%

Retired Assigned Judges (N=23) 17% 35% 35% 13%

Magistrates (N=349) 30% 24% 33% 6%

M Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied M Unsure M Satisfied M Very satisfied
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Evaluating the Credibility of Remote Witnesses/Interviewees

Judges, magistrates, and retired assigned judges were asked: “How satisfied are you that a
judicial officer can effectively evaluate the credibility of remote witnesses?”” and CASA and GALs
were asked: ““How satisfied are you that a CASA/GAL can effectively evaluate the credibility of
individuals remotely interviewed?”” Their responses are shown below in Table 45 and Figure 11.

Responders were given the option of explaining their satisfaction level. Their responses can be
found in Appendix H.

The majority of responders in each group were either unsure or dissatisfied that persons
sharing their professional roles can effectively evaluate the credibility of remote witnesses or
interviewees, respectively.

Table 45. Evaluating the Credibility of Remote Witnesses and Interviewees

Retired
Magis- Assigned  CASA and
Judges trates Judges GALs

Level of Satisfaction  (N=351) (N=351) (N=23) (N=401)
Very satisfied 8.5% 12.3% 8.7% 8.0%
Satisfied 35.3% 35.0% 30.4% 40.1%
Unsure 36.5% 28.8% 47.8% 27.4%
Dissatisfied 14.8% 17.4% 8.7% 17.0%
Very dissatisfied 4.8% 6.6% 4.3% 7.5%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Figure 11. Evaluating the Credibility of Remote Witnesses and Interviewees

CASA and GALs (N=401) BWFA 17% 40% 8%

Magistrates (N=351) [AA 17% 35% 12%

Judges (N=351) 4 15% 35% 9%

Retired Assigned Judges (N=23) FP4 9% 30% 9%

B Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied Unsure M Satisfied W Very satisfied
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Benefits of Remote Technology

All responder groups were asked: ““Which of the following do you believe are the most
significant benefits of using remote technology to conduct court proceedings?” (with slight
variations in wording for certain groups). Each group was presented with a specifically-tailored
list of options to choose from. They were also permitted to specify “Other” benefits. Their
identified other benefits can be found in Appendix I. Shown in Tables 46 through 56, below, are
their responses.

Table 46. Benefits of Remote Technology — Attorneys

Attorneys % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=2,483)  Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses 2,024 81.5%
More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day 1,424 57.3%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days) 1,364 54.9%
Elimination of client transportation needs 1,171 47.2%
Remote setting less intimidating for clients 590 23.8%
Reduced failure of clients to appear 522 21.0%
Other (please specify) 213 8.6%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 155 6.2%
Unsure 43 1.7%

Table 47. Benefits of Remote Technology — Judges

Judges % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=353) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties 303 85.8%
Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts 214 60.6%
Reduced failure of parties to appear 148 41.9%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days) 143 40.5%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 97 27.5%
Other (please specify) 38 10.8%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 30 8.5%
Unsure 13 3.7%

Table 48. Benefits of Remote Technology — Magistrates

Magsitrates % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=379) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties 338 89.2%
Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts 213 56.2%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days) 170 44.9%
Reduced failure of parties to appear 163 43.0%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 133 35.1%
Other (please specify) 39 10.3%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 25 6.6%
Unsure 12 3.2%
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Table 49. Benefits of Remote Technology — Retired Assigned Judges

Benefits of Remote Technology

Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties
Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts

Elimination of travel time and expenses for the visiting judge
Allows for assignments to more than one court on a given day
Reduced failure of parties to appear

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure
Other (please specify)

Retired
Assigned
Judges
(N=27)
19
14
12

R N A B~ N

% of
Responders
70.4%
51.9%
44.4%
29.6%
25.9%
14.8%
14.8%
7.4%
3.7%

Table 50. Benefits of Remote Technology — Clerks and Court Administrators

Clerks and
Court
Admins. % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=242) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties 189 78.1%
Reduced failure of parties to appear 124 51.2%
Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts 116 47.9%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days) 87 36.0%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 74 30.6%
Other (please specify) 27 11.2%
Unsure 20 8.3%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 9 3.7%
Table 51. Benefits of Remote Technology — CASA and GALs
CASA and
GALs % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=459) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses 341 74.3%
Elimination of participant transportation needs 290 63.2%
More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day 259 56.4%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days) 236 51.4%
Reduced failure of participants to appear 160 34.9%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 117 25.5%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 40 8.7%
Other (please specify) 27 5.9%
Unsure 6 1.3%
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Table 52. Benefits of Remote Technology — Court Reporters

Court
Reporters % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=100) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses for the participants 62 62.0%
There is less cross-talk and interruptions 25 25.0%
Other (please specify) 23 23.0%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 21 21.0%
Participants speak more clearly 16 16.0%
Unsure 5 5.0%

Table 53. Benefits of Remote Technology — Probation Officers

Probation
Officers % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=141) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties 96 68.1%
Reduced failure of parties to appear 76 53.9%
Fewer scheduling conflicts 59 41.8%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days) 48 34.0%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 33 23.4%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 13 9.2%
Other (please specify) 13 9.2%
Unsure 7 5.0%

Table 54. Benefits of Remote Technology — Victim Advocates

Victim
Advocates % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=105) Responders
Elimination of participant transportation needs 77 73.3%
Elimination of travel time and expenses 73 69.5%
Remote setting less intimidating for parties 70 66.7%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days) 46 43.8%
More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day 41 39.0%
Reduced failure of participants to appear 41 39.0%
Other (please specify) 10 9.5%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 5 4.8%
Unsure 2 1.9%

Table 55. Benefits of Remote Technology — Interpreters

Interpreters % of
Benefits of Remote Technology (N=56) Responders
Elimination of travel time and expenses 37 66.1%
Increases ability to interpret for multiple courts more frequently 23 41.1%
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days) 18 32.1%
Other (please specify) 17 30.4%
Elimination of client transportation needs 13 23.2%
Reduced failure of clients to appear 10 17.9%
None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings) 9 16.1%
Remote setting less intimidating for clients 6 10.7%
Unsure 1 1.8%
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Table 56. Benefits of Remote Technology — Mediators

Benefits of Remote Technology

Elimination of travel time and expenses

More flexibility in scheduling

Remote participation can be less stressful for the parties

Mediation sessions can be scheduled more quickly

Other (please specify)

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person mediations)
Unsure

Drawbacks of Remote Technology

Mediators % of
(N=105) Responders

91 76.5%
73 61.3%
67 56.3%
50 42.0%
26 21.8%

5 4.2%

3 2.5%

All responder groups were asked: “Which of the following do you believe are the most
significant drawback of using remote technology to conduct court proceedings?”” (with slight
variations in wording for certain groups). Each group was presented with specifically-tailored list
of options from which to choose. They were also permitted to specify “Other” drawbacks. Their
identified other drawbacks can be found in Appendix J. Shown in Tables 57 through 67, below,

are their responses.

Table 57. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Attorneys

Drawbacks of Remote Technology

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and
understand people, no face-to-face interaction)

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Other (please specify)

Remote setting is more intimidating for clients

Unsure

Attorneys % of
(N=2,338) Responders

1,425

1,415
877
548
358
299
218

76
53

Table 58. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Judges

Drawbacks of Remote Technology

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and
understand people, no face-to-face interaction)

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Potential for unidentified third parties to influence proceedings

Potential for violation of separation of witnesses

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

Unsure

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Remote setting more intimidating for parties

Judges
(N=306)
253

247

215
183
155
130
111
12
9

6

60.9%

60.5%
37.5%
23.4%
15.3%
12.8%
9.3%
3.3%
2.3%

% of
Responders
82.7%

80.7%

70.3%
59.8%
50.7%
42.5%
36.3%
3.9%
2.9%
2.0%
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Table 59. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Magistrates

Magistrates

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=348)
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 285
Potential for unidentified third parties to influence proceedings 254
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 244
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and

understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 241
Potential for violation of separation of witnesses 213
Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations 145
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 111
Remote setting more intimidating for parties 12
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 10
Unsure 6

Table 60. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Retired Assigned Judges

Retired
Assigned
Judges
Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=27)
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and
understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 16
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 15
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 12
Potential for unidentified third parties to influence proceedings 11
Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations 6
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 3
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 2
Unsure 1

Table 61. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Clerks and Court Administra
Clerks and
Court
Admins.
Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=242)
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 168
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and
understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 136
Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations 59
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 112
Remote setting more intimidating for parties 6
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 42
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 10
Unsure 15
Other (please specify) 15
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Table 62. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — CASA and GALs

CASA and
GALs % of

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=437) Responders
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 289 66.1%
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and

. . 283 64.8%
understand people, no face-to-face interaction)
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 173 39.6%
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 109 24.9%
Too many distractions when participating from a remote location 94 21.5%
Other (please specify) 46 10.5%
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 37 8.5%
Unsure 9 2.1%

Table 63. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Court Reporters

Court
Reporters % of
Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=100) Responders
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 71 71.0%
Poor audio quality makes it hard to understand what is being said 68 68.0%
Distracting background noises at participants’ remote locations 59 59.0%
Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations 24 24.0%
Other (please specify) 18 18.0%
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 6 6.0%
Unsure 1 1.0%

Table 64. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Probation Officers

Probation
Officers % of

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=141) Responders
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 94 66.7%
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and 89 5L
understand people, no face-to-face interaction) .
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 88 62.4%
Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations 64 45.4%
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 23 16.3%
Other (please specify) 11 7.8%
Unsure 3 2.1%
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 0 0.0%
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Table 65. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Victim Advocates

Victim
Advocates

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=105)
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 91
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and
understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 67
Reduced trust/personal connection with victim 55
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings 39
Too many distractions when participating from a remote location 32
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 17
Other (please specify) 13
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 4

Table 66. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Interpreters

Interpreters

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=56)
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and

understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 42
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 39
Difficult to properly see the participants (i.e., small screen size) 31
Too many distractions when participating from a remote location 14
Adverse impacts on procedural due process 13
Other (please specify) 9
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 3
Unsure 0

Table 67. Drawbacks of Remote Technology — Mediators

Mediators

Drawbacks of Remote Technology (N=119)
General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet) 76
General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and

understand people, no face-to-face interaction) 67
Participants may feel less of a commitment to the process 58
Too many distractions when participating from a remote location 35
Screen fatigue can make the process more tiring 24
Other (please specify) 19
None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology) 7
Unsure 3
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Other Quality Concerns

Mediators were asked: ““Are remote mediations in pending court cases more or less
effective in achieving settlement than in-person mediations?”” Their responses are shown below in
Table 68. A majority of mediators (nearly 60 percent) indicated that remote mediations are about

as effective as in-person mediations.

Table 68. Effectiveness of Mediations Using Remote Technology

Effectiveness Responders
More 6
About the same 47
Less 14
Unsure 12
Total Responders 79

% of Total

7.6%
59.5%
17.7%
15.2%

100.0%

Court reporters were asked: ““How easy has it been to obtain and manage exhibits during
remote proceedings?” Their responses are shown in Table 69, below. Most indicated that

management of exhibits was not an issue for them.

Table 69. Manageability of Exhibits by Court Reporters

Managability of Exhibits Responders

Very easy

Easy

Neutral

Difficult

Very difficult
Unsure

Total Responders

5
15
38

8

4
16
86

% of Total

5.8%
17.4%
44.2%

9.3%

4.7%
18.6%

100.0%

Court reporters were also asked: “Do you believe the quality of the record in a remote
proceeding is as good as in an in-person proceeding?”” Their responses are shown below in Table
70. More than half (55 percent) of court reporters indicated that the quality of the record in remote

proceedings is inferior to the quality of the record in in-person proceedings.
Table 70. Quality of the Record in Remote Proceedings

Record Comparison Responders

Yes 25
No 48
Unsure 14
Total Reponders 87

% of Total
28.7%
55.2%
16.1%

100.0%
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Victim advocates were asked: “Victims have rights to notice and participate under the
Ohio Constitution, sometimes called Marsy’s Law. How satisfied are you that the use of remote
technology to conduct court proceedings protects victims® rights?”” Their responses are shown
below in Table 71. Responders were given the option to explain their responses. Their explanations
are shown below in Table 72.

Response
Very satisfied

Satisfied
Satisfied

Satisfied

Satisfied

Satisfied
Satisfied

Unsure
Unsure
Unsure

Dissatisfied
Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied

Table 71. Protection of Victims’ Rights

Level of Satisfaction Responders % of Total
Very satisfied 6 8.6%
Satisfied 32 45.7%
Unsure 19 27.1%
Dissatisfied 12 17.1%
Very dissatisfied 1 1.4%
Total Responders 70 100.0%

Table 72. Protection of Victims’ Rights — Explanations of Responses

Please explain (optional)
Victims are provided virtual log in information and can log in to every hearing if they choose.

As long as we can get a victim to be present in such hearings, they are able to be heard.

I only worry about the older population who do not use technology well or at all. | also worry for those
who are in very rural areas who don’t have the means to use the technology. We accommodate those
folks by having them physically come to the office and participate remotely using office
technology/equipment.

I think in some cases, it can be a barrier. Availability of internet connectivity for that survivor, for example.
In other cases, it's helpful, such as when the survivor has a transportation or mobility issue.

Sometimes there are so many people in the virtual waiting room. It is difficult for the Judge to see all that
are there and which case they are involved involved in. | have instructed Victims to put their name in
Zoom so the Judge can identify them and bring them in the room when the case is called. It is easier for
all if | know that the Victims are going to log in so | can alert the Judge to look for the person. When
people do not put in their name the Judge can only see what type of phone they have. (iphone etc) The
names are important and knowing ahead of time which Victims/witness are logging in. Often times
victims will text me during a hearing to let me know they are in the waiting room. That works usually if |
know before court starts.

The victims are notified of the hearing and can request to participate. They also have the option of being
updated after the hearing.

they are called and can participate in zoom if they choose. They may come to our office and we set it up
for them to watch. It would be great if they could do zoom from there home.

I have not yet experienced this part

If it is a technology hearing it is hard for a victim advocate to be present with them.

In some jurisdictions the victims have been included in the remote technology. It seems like a lot of
jurisdictions are not using the technology. We have seen some victims turned away from attending in
person hearings or some asked to watch a tv screen from another room. Every jurisdiction is doing it their
own way and it has been very confusing.

If victims do not have functioning internet or computers, they are put at a severe disadvantage.

It is not my experience that victims are being sent subpoenas or any sort of formal notice of remote court
proceedings. Also, information on how to participate in a remote court hearing is not apparent on the
Cleveland Municipal Court website, making it difficult for a citizen unfamiliar with the new process to
access court.

It should be easier for them to watch the video hearings (without their camera on) but most still do not do
it. Also in our area wifi or internet capabilities are not the best.

Its frustrating when we have a victim present for a hearing and then the Judge decides to have the hearing
in chambers there the victim doesnt get to participate.



Table 72. Protection of Victims’ Rights — Explanations of Responses (continued)

ID Response Please explain (optional)

15 Dissatisfied Remote technology allows the process for victim's to get overlooked when a court hearing is taking place.

16 Dissatisfied See above explanation.

17 Dissatisfied Some Of our pretrial have been phone pretrial. | don't believe that this has given the opportunity for the
victim to attend

18 Dissatisfied There are a lot of changes due to remote services that may not always protect the rights of victims.

19 Dissatisfied With COVID, defendants have been considered "medically unavailable". When this happens there case is

continued. Sometimes we have victims here who are requesting a protection order, but they cannot get
one that day because the defendant is not in that room to sign off on the protection order or given bond.
This causes stress and anxiety for victims because instead of referring to their right to get a temporary
protection order the day of arraginment, they now have to go through a longer process. Another issue
that remote technology has had on vicitms is, when the defendants are medically unable, sometimes the
judges will decide to just arraign them anyway without the proper paperwork needed for waiving their
appearance. This causes issues because then we worry how the defendant is going to be read the
conditions of bond which could include a Stay Away order. This also is stressful for the victim because if
they were wanting a protection order, but we are told the defendant is medically unavailble, but then gets
arraigned anways, that victim missed out on getting a temporary protection order. If the defendant can be
arraigned without her/his appearance, then our victim should be able to get a temporary protection order
as well.

20 Dissatisfied With restricted Victim participation, it’s difficult to ascertain if their rights have been upheld or violated.

Victim advocates were also asked: ““How concerned are you that the use of remote
proceedings heightens the risk for potential witness and victim intimidation?”” Their responses are
shown below in Table 73. Slightly more than one-quarter (26 percent) of responders indicated they
were very concerned or somewhat concerned. A narrow majority (51 percent) were either slightly
concerned or not at all concerned.

Table 73. Level of Concern over Heightened Risk for Witness and Victim Intimidation

Level of Concern Responders % of Total
Very concerned 3 4.3%
Somewhat concerned 15 21.7%
Moderately concerned 9 13.0%
Slightly concerned 16 23.2%
Not at all concerned 19 27.5%
Unsure 7 10.1%
Total Responders 69 100.0%
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Finally, victim advocates were asked: “What impact does participating remotely have on

your ability to effectively do your job?”” Their responses are shown in Table 74, below. Although
39 percent indicated it did not make their jobs easier or harder, 29 percent indicated that remote
participation makes their job harder.

Table 74. General Impact on Victim Advocacy

Impact Responders % of Total
It makes it easier 13 18.8%
Neither harder nor easier, just different 27 39.1%
It makes it harder 20 29.0%
Unsure 9 13.0%
Total Responders 69 100.0%

Interpreters were asked: “What do you think is the maximum time frame over which to

conduct an effective virtual remote interpretation?”” Their responses are shown below in Table
75. Slightly more than one-third (36 percent) indicated that one hour was the maximum. Nine
responders provided “Other” responses, which are shown in Table 76, below.

Table 75. Maximum Time Frame for Effective Virtual Remote Interpretations

Time Frame Responders % of Total
One hour 16 36.4%
Two hours 13 29.5%
Three hours 2 4.5%
Four hours 2 4.5%
Five hours 0 0.0%
Six hours 0 0.0%
Seven hours 0 0.0%
Eight hours 2 4.5%
Other (please specify) 9 20.5%
Total Responders 44 100.0%

Table 76. Maximum Time Frame for Effective Virtual Remote
Interpretations — Other as Specified

Other (please specify)
depends on number of people involved, with two hour max
Depends on the mode: Cl up to 1.5 hrs

Generally one hour. Depends on the type of proceeding, the pace, whether on or off the record (interpreting
attorney-client conversations) the entire time

It depends on how the hours are structured - while arduous, 8 hours is possible with an appropriate structure of
breaks/pauses

It depends on the situation. For example in a trial, with 2 interpreters, or in an administrtive hearing where you are
the only interpreter.

It depends on the type of proceeding and if there is a interpreting partner for longer than two hours, number of
breaks etc.

It so depends on what's being interpreted! | can go hours for Psych evals, PSl interviews and such.

The question is vague. The max time frame will depend on the type of interpretation as well as the number of
interpreters

with breaks, up to 6 hrs
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Attorneys were asked: *““In instances where you and your client were each participating
from independently remote locations—and you wanted to confer privately with your client during
the remote proceeding—to what extent were you able to do so within the videoconferencing
application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other feature?”” Their responses are
shown in Table 77, below. About one-quarter of attorneys (27 percent) indicated that they wanted
to confer privately with their client but were unable. Attorneys were given to option to explain
whether the features worked well, or otherwise explain their response. Explanations from 376
attorneys can be found in Appendix K.

Table 77. Use of Breakout Room/Private Chat Features to
Conduct Private Conferencing — Attorneys

Private Conferencing Responders % of Total
Every time 310 28.1%
Almost every time 219 19.9%
Sometimes 274 24.9%
Almost never 164 14.9%
Never 135 12.3%
Total Responders 1,102 100.0%
Not applicable (no need) 875

Similarly, judicial officers were asked: “In instances where counsel and their client were
each participating from independently remote locations—and they wanted to confer privately
with their client during the remote proceeding—to what extent were they able to do so within the
videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other feature?”
Their responses are shown below in Table 78. Most judicial officers indicated that counsel and
their clients were able to confer privately every time or almost every time.

Table 78. Use of Breakout Room/Private Chat Features to
Conduct Private Conferencing — Judicial Officers

Judges Magistrates Retired Assigned Judges
Private Conferencing Responders % of Total Responders % of Total Responders % of Total
Every time 90 42.9% 93 41.9% 5 45.5%
Almost every time 63 30.0% 47 21.2% 3 27.3%
Sometimes 27 12.9% 45 20.3% 3 27.3%
Almost never 17 8.1% 23 10.4% 0 0.0%
Never 13 6.2% 14 6.3% 0 0.0%
Total Responders 210 100.0% 222 100.0% 11 100.0%
Not applicable (no need) 143 129 12
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Victim advocates were asked: “In instances where you and the victim were each
participating from independently remote locations—and you wanted to confer privately with the
victim during the remote proceeding—to what extent were you able to do so within the
videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other feature?”
Their responses are shown in table 79, below. They were also asked to explain if the feature worked

well. Explanations were provided by 12 responders. See Table 80, below.

Table 79. Use of Breakout Room/Private Chat Features to
Conduct Private Conferencing — Victim Advocates

Private Conferencing Responders % of Total
Every time 5 15.6%
Almost every time 9 28.1%
Sometimes 8 25.0%
Almost never 2 6.3%
Never 8 25.0%
Total Responders 32 100.0%
Not applicable (no need) 37

Table 80. Use of Breakout Room/Private Chat Features to
Conduct Private Conferencing — Victim Advocates — Explanations of Effectiveness

ID Response

1 Everytime
2 Everytime
3 Almost every time
4  Almost every time
5 Almost every time

6 Sometimes
7 Sometimes
8 Sometimes
9 Never

10 Never

11 Not applicable (the need
has not yet arisen)

12  Not applicable (the need
has not yet arisen)
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Explanation
perfect

Very well

It worked very well.

Most of the time it works ok. Sometimes there is a need to speak with victims and
assist with technology.
very well.

| was able to text the victim while the video conferencing was happening. This way,
she could ask me questions privately.

one situation was done at dwave office, that was successful, other situation where it
happened at other place, that was unsuccessful.

The one time | had this happen the other parties just stepped out of the room for a
few minutes. So it was hard to tell if the other parties actually left or not.

| as an advocate have not done that. | use my work cell. It has happened between
victims and prosecutors as well as defendant's and attorneys.

| just gave my office phone number over the meeting and she called me.

| do think that when the issue does arise, that the services we provide by
accompanying the victim will be lost. To truly accompany a victim to a hearing is to
physically be there. We make a connection with our victims and they trust us. If
together in the court room we can quietly communicate what is going on and why. In
a remote proceeding, that connection is lost.

Victims come to our office and we log on together.



J. OTHER SERVICES USING REMOTE TECHNOLOGY
Electronic Filing

Attorneys were asked: “Where it is available, how often do you use electronic filing to file
documents with the courts?”” Their responses are shown below in Table 81. As expected, electronic

filing is widely used when available.

Table 81. Use of Electronic Filing by Attorneys

Electronic Filing Use Attorneys % of Total
Always 1,387 62.8%
Often 492 22.3%
Sometimes 175 7.9%
Rarely 102 4.6%
Never 54 2.4%
Total 2,210 100.0%

Text Message Reminders

Represented parties were asked: “Would text messages from the court reminding you of
court dates be helpful?”” A narrow majority (52 percent) indicated that the text message reminders
would be helpful. See Table 82, below.

Table 82. Text Message Reminders to Represented Parties

Text Reminders Parties % of Total
Yes 59 52.7%
No 52 46.4%
Unsure 1 0.9%
Total 112 100.0%

Online Docket Use

Attorneys were asked: “When you need information on a case, and it is available online,
how often do you use the courts’ online dockets to look up that information?”” Similarly,
represented parties were asked: “Did you use the court’s website to look up information about
your case?”” Their responses are shown below in Tables 83 and 84.

Table 83. Online Docket Use by Attorneys

Online Docket Use Attorneys % of Total
Always 1,810 77.4%
Often 446 19.1%
Sometimes 51 2.2%
Rarely 20 0.9%
Never 11 0.5%
Total 2,338 100.0%
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Table 84. Online Docket Use by Represented Parties

Online Docket Use Parties % of Total
Yes 59 52.7%
No 52 46.4%
Unsure 1 0.9%
Total 112 100.0%
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K. FUTURE USE OF REMOTE TECHNOLOGY
Continued Use of Remote Technology, Generally

All responder groups were asked a variation on the following question: “Once the COVID-
19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think courts should
continue to conduct some proceedings by remote technology?”” Shown below in Figure 12 are their
responses. Clear majorities of responders in all groups indicated that courts should continue to use
remote technology to conduct some proceedings in the future.

Figure 12. Post-Pandemic, Should Courts Continue to Conduct
Some Proceedings Using Remote Technology?

Clerks and Court Admins. (N=241) S 10%

Magistrates (N=389) 12% 7%

Judges (N=366) 12% 8%

Attorneys (N=1,980) 15% 6%

Mediators (N=118) 6% 19%

Retired Assigned Judges (N=26) 69% 19% 12%

Court Reporters (N=86) 69% 22% 9%
CASA and GAL (N=438) 24% 8%

Probation Officers (N=141) 21% 11%

Parties (N=112) 23% 13%

Victim Advocates (N=103) 14% 22%

Interpreters (N=45) 24% 18%

M Yes ® No Unsure
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Suitability of Specific Types of Proceedings for the Use of Remote Technology

Certain responder groups were asked to identify which specific types of proceedings they
believe are suitable for the use of remote technology in the future. Table 85, below, shows their
responses. All survey responders—regardless of whether they had participated in remote
proceedings—were asked to respond. The “Other” responses can be found in Appendix L.

Table 85. Suitability of Proceedings for Future Use of Remote Technology

Retired Clerks and

Assigned Court

Attorneys Judges Magistrates Judges Admins.
Proceeding Type (N=1,547) (N=294) (N=316) (N=18) (N=195)
CRIMINAL and TRAFFIC
Arraignments 40.6% 86.4% 76.3% 77.8% 83.6%
Plea hearings 26.5% 59.9% 45.6% 44.4% 54.9%
Sentencings 15.9% 42.9% 25.9% 38.9% 33.3%
Adjudication hearings (juvenile) 11.6% 10.5% 24.4% 0.0% 22.1%
Disposition hearings (juvenile) 12.2% 14.3% 28.5% 0.0% 17.4%
Criminal pretrials 39.5% 80.3% 62.7% 66.7% 70.3%
Criminal bench trials 5.2% 19.0% 15.2% 5.6% 12.3%
Criminal jury trials 1.7% 2.0% 0.9% 11.1% 1.5%
Post-conviction proceedings 16.5% 52.0% 30.7% 22.2% 49.7%
Traffic proceedings 29.2% 41.2% 47.5% 27.8% 50.8%
CIVIL
Civil evidentiary proceedings (non-family law) 28.3% 35.4% 30.7% 11.1% 28.2%
Civil non-evidentiary proceedings (non-family law) 60.4% 56.5% 56.3% 33.3% 41.0%
Civil trials 9.2% 18.0% 18.4% 16.7% 14.9%
FAMILY LAW
Family law evidentiary proceedings 15.3% 17.7% 27.5% 11.1% 21.0%
Family law non-evidentiary proceedings 35.0% 37.8% 60.1% 27.8% 41.0%
Delinquency proceedings 9.6% 12.6% 22.2% 5.6% 25.1%
Child protection proceedings 10.3% 13.9% 23.7% 0.0% 16.9%
Adoptions 13.4% 20.1% 25.0% 11.1% 19.0%
Guardianship/conservatorship hearings 15.8% 20.4% 27.2% 5.6% 22.6%
Civil protection order hearings 14.1% 24.1% 27.8% 11.1% 25.1%
EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
Evidentiary hearings (all types) 15.3% 21.8% 20.9% 11.1% 14.4%
Non-evidentiary hearings (all types) 52.4% 60.2% 62.0% 38.9% 32.8%
APPELLATE ORAL ARGUMENTS 32.8% 33.7% 37.0% 5.6% 16.4%
OTHER (please specify) 15.5% 8.8% 14.6% 11.1% 7.2%
UNSURE 2.7% 0.7% 2.2% 0.0% 6.2%
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Similarly, probation officers were asked: “Which of the following types of probation-
related activities do you think are suitable for the use of remote technology in the future?”” Their
responses are shown in Table 86, below. The “Other” responses can be found in Appendix L.

Table 86. Suitability of Probation-Related Activities for the
Use or Remote Technology in the Future

Probation
Officers % of
Probation Activity Type (N=140) Responders
Pre-trial services 67 47.9%
Regular status meetings with offenders and defendants 65 46.4%
Specialized Docket treatment team meetings 43 30.7%
Probation violation/revocation hearings 38 27.1%
Other (please specify) 32 22.9%
Specialized Docket status review hearings 30 21.4%
Sentencings 19 13.6%
Adjudication hearings (juvenile) 18 12.9%
Substituting for home visits 18 12.9%
Disposition hearings (juvenile) 13 9.3%
Unsure 10 7.1%

Non-Court Involved Attorneys, Anticipated Practice Impacts

Attorneys who indicated that their law practice does not involve working with Ohio state
courts were asked: “After the social distancing restrictions from the pandemic have subsided, to
what extent do you anticipate the use of the remote technologies you identified in the previous
question will continue?”” Table 87, below, shows their responses:

Table 87. Anticipated Future Use of Remote Technology
Among Non-Court Involved Attorneys

Anticipated Future Use of Remote Technology Attorneys % of Total
Use will likely increase 202 25.1%
Use will likely stay about the same 303 37.7%
Use will likely decrease 162 20.1%
Not applicable (no significant change in aw practice) 74 9.2%
Unsure 63 7.8%
Total 804 100.0%

Future Use, Open-Ended Question

At the end of the surveys for attorneys, judges, magistrates, retired assigned judges, clerks,
court administrators, and represented parties, the responders were asked: ““How else might courts
consider using remote technology in the future long after the pandemic has subsided?”” Their
responses can be found in Appendix M.
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Appendix A Survey Report

iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

* 1. Does your law practice entail regular and direct involvement with Ohio’s state court system?

) Yes

NOTE: A selection of No will take the responder to Q2. A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q4. (This note does
not appear in the online survey instrument.)

iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Non-Court Involved Attorneys Questions

2. In which of the following ways has your law practice changed during the pandemic regarding the use of
remote technology? Select all that apply.

Increased use of videoconferencing tools

Increased use of telephonic conferencing tools (i.e., voice only)

Increased use of eSignature tools (e.g., DocuSign, PandaDaoc, etc.)

Increased use of document sharing applications (e.g., Dropbox, Google Docs, etc.)

There has been no significant change in my law practice.

L OO O 00 O

Other (please specify)

* 3. After the social distancing restrictions from the pandemic have subsided, to what extent do you anticipate
the use of the remote technologies you identified in the previous question will continue?

) Use will likely increase.

) Use will likely stay about the same.

) Use will likely decrease.

) Unsure

(A:} Not applicable (there has been no significant change in my law practice).

NOTE: The non-court involved responder is next taken to Q21.
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iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Court Staff Identification Question

* 4, Do you work as court staff (e.g., court administrator, clerk of court, staff attorney, etc.)? If you answer Yes,
that will conclude this survey. We are separately surveying judicial officers and court staff.

) Yes

4 Kbé No

e

NOTE: A selection of Yes will end the survey. A selection of No will take the responder to Q17. (This note does not
appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Court-Involved Attorney Questions
* 5. What are your professional roles in your work with the courts? Select all that apply.
D Criminal defense (private)
D Criminal defense (public defender)
D Prosecutor
D Non-criminal counsel (e.g., civil, family law, probate)

D Guardian ad Litem

D Other (please specify)

* 6. Has your practice before the courts this year involved the use of remote technology in order to participate in
court proceedings?

() Yes
4"2,‘ No

L.

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q7. A selection of No will take the responder to Q19. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Use of Remote Technology

7. How frequently has your practice before the courts this year involved the use of remote technology in order
to participate in court proceedings?

™ ™

() Agreatdeal | | Amoderate amount (  Occasionally = | Somewhat rarely ( ; Rarely
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8. Which type of court proceedings have you been involved with while using remote technology? Select all
that apply.

Arraignments Criminal trials

Plea hearings Post-conviction proceedings

Sentencings Civil proceedings (non-family law)

Adjudication hearings (juvenile) Family law proceedings (e.g., domestic relations, juvenile,
probate)

Disposition hearings (juvenile)

Traffic proceedings
Criminal pretrials

Appellate oral arguments

Other (please specify)

9. What has been the most common form of remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).
Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

10. Typically, what type of device do you use to participate in remote proceedings?

Desktop computer Smartphone
Laptop computer Regular telephone
Tablet (e.g., iPad)

Other (please specify)

11. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

Please explain (optional)

12. Generally, how easy has it been for you to connect and participate in remote proceedings?

Very easy Easy Neutral Difficult Very difficult Unsure
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13. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided to you by
the court in order to connect and participate?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

14. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings protects parties’
procedural due process rights?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

15. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings provides parties
with access to justice (i.e., avail themselves of the courts with minimal barriers)?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

16. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes public
trust and confidence in the courts?

Very satisfied Dissatisfied
Satisfied Very dissatisfied
Unsure

Please explain (optional)

17. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)
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18. In instances where you and your client were each participating from independently remote locations—and
you wanted to confer privately with your client during the remote proceeding—to what extent were you able to
do so within the videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other feature?

) Everytime | | Almosteverytime ( | Sometimes | ) Almostnever | Never
{ ") Not applicable (the need has not yet arisen)

Did it work well? (Optional)

iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

19. Because of COVID-19, courts started holding many more hearings by videoconference in order to keep
everyone safe. Once the pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct some hearings by remote technology?

) Yes

R

« Kb: No
.

) Unsure
| -

NOTE: A selection of No or Unsure will take the responder to Q21. A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q20.
(This note does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Proceeding Suitability

20. Which of the following types of proceedings do you think are suitable for the use of remote technology in
the future? Select all that apply.

D Arraignments Family law non-evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce,

dissolution, custody, etc.)

[]

Plea hearings
Civil trials
Sentencings
Delinquency proceedings
Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Child protection proceedings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal pretrials
Non-evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal bench trials
Adoptions
Criminal jury trials
Guardianship/conservatorship hearings
Post-conviction proceedings
Civil protection order hearings
Civil evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Traffic proceedings
Civil non-evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Appellate oral arguments
Family law evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce, dissolution,

custody, etc.) Unsure

oo nno o

Other (please specify)

T OO0 ooood

iICOURT Task Force - Attorneys Survey

Benefits and Drawbacks, Other Services, Other Ideas

21. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses

More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days)
Reduced failure of clients to appear

Elimination of client transportation needs

Remote setting less intimidating for clients

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

O OO0 00O OO

Other (please specify)
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22. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Remote setting is more intimidating for clients

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

23. Where it is available, how often do you use electronic filing to file documents with the courts?

Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never Not applicable/not available in the court where | practice

24. When you need information on a case, and it is available online, how often do you use the courts’ online
dockets to look up that information?

Always Often Sometimes Rarely Never

25. How else might courts consider using remote technology in the future long after the pandemic has
subsided?

26. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix B Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - CASA and GAL Survey

* 1. Since March this year, have you participated in a court proceeding using remote technology?

T
o Yes

T
o No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q2. A selection of No will take the responder to Q11. (This note does
not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - CASA and GAL Survey

2. How frequently have you participated in court proceedings using remote technology?

7" Agreatdeal (" Amoderate amount (—‘ Occasionally (- " Somewhat rarely ¢ Rarely

3. How did you participate? Select all that apply.

D Videoconference

D Telephone (voice only)

4. What has been the most common form of remote court proceedings with which you have been involved?

<‘: " Fully remote using videoconferencing tools (all parties offsite from the court).

< " Fully remote using telephonic conferencing tools (all parties offsite from the court).

) Partially remote using videoconferencing tools (some parties in-person, others remote).

< ) Partially remote using telephonic conferencing tools (some parties in-person, others remote).

<: | Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.
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5. Which of the following types of activities do you think are suitable for the use of remote technology in the
future?

Home visits (local)

Home visits (distant)

Testifying

Interviews of adults

Interviews of children who are preschool age

Interviews of children who are elementary school age

Interviews of children who are middle school age

Interviews of children who are high school age

Interviews of collateral sources (e.g., schools, mental health counselors, etc.)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

6. How satisfied are you that a CASA/GAL can effectively evaluate the credibility of individuals remotely
interviewed?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

7. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote court proceedings with which you have been involved?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

8. How would you rate the overall ease of use of the technology used to conduct remote court proceedings?

Very easy Easy Neutral Difficult Very difficult Unsure

9. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided by the
courts in order to access their remote services?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure
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10. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

| ) Verysatisfied (| Satisfied ( | Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied | | Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

ICOURT Task Force - CASA and GAL Survey

11. Because of COVID-19, courts started holding many more hearings by videoconference in order to keep
everyone safe. Once the pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct some hearings by videoconference?

12. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

D Elimination of travel time and expenses

More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days)
Reduced failure of participants to appear

Elimination of participant transportation needs

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

OO0 00O

Other (please specify)
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13. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

14. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix C Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Clerks and Court Administrators Survey

* 1. Which of the following roles do you perform for the courts? Select all that apply.
D Clerk of court

D Court administrator

2. Which of the following types of subject matter jurisdiction does your court hear? Select all that apply.
D Appellate

D Common pleas general (civil, criminal)

D Domestic relations

D Juvenile
D Probate

D Municipal/county

* 3. Since March 2020, has your court used remote technology to conduct court proceedings?

") Yes

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q7. A selection of No will take the responder to Q14. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Clerks and Court Administrators Survey

4. Which type of proceedings has your court presided over while using remote technology? Select all that
apply.

D None (all proceedings have been in-person) Criminal trials

D Arraignments Post-conviction proceedings

Plea hearings Civil proceedings (non-family law)

Sentencings Family law proceedings (e.g., domestic relations, juvenile,
probate)

Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Traffic proceedings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)

OO OO o

Appellate oral arguments
Criminal pretrials

HpEpEEE RN

Other (please specify)
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Videoconferencing (for any type of proceeding)
Telephonic conferencing (for any type of proceeding)

Online dispute resolution tools (online tool enabling parties to

5. Which type of remote services does your court currently offer? Select all that apply.

Livestreaming of court proceedings
Virtual remote interpretation

Form completion software (e.g., HotDocs, A2J Author, etc.)

exchange offers of settlement)
Electronic filing for attorneys
Remote mediation (parties and mediator meet via telephonic

or video conference) Electronic filing for self-represented litigants

Electronic document signing tools (e.g., DocuSign, PandaDaoc,
etc.)

Text messaging notifications and/or reminders

Online payments/payment kiosks
Online self-scheduling allowing parties to schedule hearings

Unsure
Specialized Docket remote treatment team meetings

Specialized Docket remote status review hearings

Other (please specify)

6. What has been the most common form of remote proceedings with which your court has been involved?

Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).
Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

Unsure

7. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which your court has been involved?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

8. Generally, how easy has it been for you and your judicial officers to connect and participate in remote
proceedings?

Very easy Easy Neutral Difficult Very difficult Unsure

9. How would you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to you
by the Supreme Court to help you conduct remote proceedings?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure
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10. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings protects parties’
procedural due process rights?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

11. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings provides parties
with access to justice (i.e., avail themselves of the courts with minimal barriers)?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

12. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes public
trust and confidence in the courts?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

13. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

* 14. Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct some proceedings by remote technology?

Yes
No

Unsure

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q15. A selection of No or Unsure will take the responder to Q16. (This
note does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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ICOURT Task Force - Clerks and Court Administrators Survey

15. Regardless of your court’s subject matter jurisdiction, which of the following types of proceedings do you
think are suitable for the use of remote technology in the future? Select all that apply.

D Arraignments [:\ Family law non-evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce,
dissolution, custody, etc.)

Plea hearings

Civil trials

Sentencings
Delinquency proceedings
Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Child protection proceedings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal pretrials
Non-evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal bench trials
Adoptions
Criminal jury trials
Guardianship/conservatorship hearings
Post-conviction proceedings
Civil protection order hearings
Civil evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Traffic proceedings
Civil non-evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Appellate oral arguments
Family law evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce, dissolution,

custody, etc.) Unsure

oD odnnD o

Other (please specify)

I OO0 oo oo
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ICOURT Task Force - Clerks and Court Administrators Survey

16. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

D Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties

Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts

Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days)

Reduced failure of parties to appear

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

OO0 00 OO

Other (please specify)

17. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Remote setting more intimidating for parties

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

O oO0ooood ot

18. How else might courts consider using remote technology in the future long after the pandemic has
subsided?
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19. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Court
Email

Phone
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Appendix D Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Court Reporters Survey

* 1. Since March 2020, have you served as a court reporter in remote or in-person court proceedings of any
type (hearings, status conferences, pretrials, etc.)?

[
o Yes
T2
o No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q4. A selection of No will take the responder to Q11. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Court Reporters Survey

2. For those courts in which you performed court reporting services this year, which of the following types of
subject matter jurisdiction did those court have? Select all that apply.

Appellate

Common pleas general (civil, criminal)
Domestic relations

Juvenile

Probate

HpEpEEN RN

Municipal/county

* 3. Have you been a participant in court proceedings conducted using remote technology?
[ ) Yes

« »\} No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q4. A selection of No will take the responder to Q11. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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iICOURT Task Force - Court Reporters Survey

4. Which type of proceedings have you participated in that were conducted using remote technology? Select
all that apply.

D Arraignments Criminal trials

Plea hearings Post-conviction proceedings

Sentencings Civil proceedings (non-family law)

Adjudication hearings (juvenile) Family law proceedings (e.g., domestic relations, juvenile,
probate)

Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Traffic proceedings
Criminal pretrials

O Oodd

Appellate oral arguments

1 OO0 OO

Other (please specify)

5. What has been the most common form of remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

< \ Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

{j ) Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

{: ) Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

< ") Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

(: ) Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are

physically located in separate rooms.

6. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?
) Excellent ) Verygood ( , Good(  Fair{ | Poor( ) Unsure

7. Do you believe the quality of the record in a remote proceeding is as good as in an in-person proceeding?

7 Yes

s \ Unsure

8. How easy has it been to obtain and manage exhibits during remote proceedings?

() Veryeasy [ | Easy ) Neutral | ) Difficult ( ) Verydifficult ( ) Unsure

9. Generally, how easy has it been for you to connect and participate in remote proceedings?

) Veryeasy [ ) Easy | ) Neutral | ) Difficult ( ) Verydifficult ( ) Unsure

J
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10. How would you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to
help you by the courts to participate in remote proceedings?

() Excellent | ) Verygood ( | Good |  Fair/ |

Poor [ ) Unsure

ICOURT Task Force - Court Reporters Survey

11. Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think

courts should continue to conduct some proceedings by remote technology?
C ) Yes

{ ) No

L,

) Unsure

12. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

Participants speak more clearly

There is less cross-talk and interruptions

Elimination of travel time and expenses for the participants

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

(100 00 0O O

Other (please specify)

13. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)
Distracting background noises at participants’ remote locations

Poor audio quality makes it hard to understand what is being said

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Unsure

OO0 0dn

Other (please specify)
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14. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix E Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Interpreters Survey

* 1. What is your interpreter credentialing status? Select all that apply.

Supreme Court of Ohio Certified
Provisionally Qualified

American Sign Language qualified
Registered Foreign Language
Language-Skilled

Other (please specify)

OO O 00 O

* 2. Since March this year, have you participated in a virtual remote interpretation for a court proceeding?

7Y Yes

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q3. A selection of No will take the responder to Q9. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Interpreters Survey

3. How frequently have you participated in virtual remote interpretations for court proceedings?

) Agreatdeal | | Amoderate amount [ Occasionally ) Somewhatrarely ( ) Rarely

4. What do you think is the maximum time frame over which to conduct an effective virtual remote

interpretation?

_) One hour [} Five hours

) Two hours ) sichours

[ ) Three hours ") Seven hours
() Four hours () Eight hours

™

) Other (please specify)

5. How would you rate the overall quality of the virtual remote interpretations with which you have been
involved?

) Excellent | | Verygood ( |, Good ( | Fair( | Poor( ) Unsure
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6. How would you rate the overall ease of use of the technology used to conduct virtual remote
interpretations?

() Veryeasy | | Easy | Neutral ( ) Difficult ( ) Very difficult () Unsure

7. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided by the
courts in order to access their remote services for performing virtual remote interpretations?

) Excellent " ) Verygood ( | Good ( | Fair( ) Poor( ) Unsure

8. Do you want the courts to continue using virtual remote interpretations?

ICOURT Task Force - Interpreters Survey

9. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of virtual remote interpretations?
Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses

Increases ability to interpret for multiple courts more frequently

Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days)
Reduced failure of clients to appear

Elimination of client transportation needs

Remote setting less intimidating for clients

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

O OO0 00o

Other (please specify)
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10. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to virtual remote interpretations?
Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Difficult to properly see the participants (i.e., small screen size)

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location
Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

11. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix F Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Judges and Magistrates Survey

* 1. Are you a judge or a magistrate?

[
oo Judge

C ™ Magistrate

* 2. Which of the following types of subject matter jurisdiction do you have? Select all that apply.

D Appellate

D Common pleas general (civil, criminal)

D Domestic relations

D Juvenile
D Probate

D Municipal/county

* 3. How many years have you been a judge or magistrate (or both)?

() Less than 1 year

/) Between 1 and 5 years

) Between 6 and 10 years
_

) Between 11 and 15 years

) Between 16 and 20 years

) More than 20 years

* 4, Since March 2020, have you participated in court proceedings using remote technology?
) Yes

4 \': No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q5. A selection of No will take the responder to Q17. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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ICOURT Task Force - Judges and Magistrates Survey

5. Which type of proceedings have you presided over while using remote technology? Select all that apply.

D Arraignments Post-conviction proceedings

Plea hearings Civil proceedings (non-family law)

Sentencings Family law proceedings (e.g., domestic relations, juvenile,
probate)

Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Specialized Docket treatment team meetings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Specialized Docket status review hearings
Criminal pretrials
Traffic proceedings
Criminal trials

OO0 O

Appellate oral arguments

1 OO0 oo

Other (please specify)

6. Which type of remote services does your court currently offer? Select all that apply.

D Videoconferencing (for any type of proceeding) D Livestreaming of court proceedings
Telephonic conferencing (for any type of proceeding) D Virtual remote interpretation

Online dispute resolution tools (online tool enabling parties to D Form completion software (e.g., HotDocs, A2J Author, etc.)

exchange offers of settlement)
Electronic filing for attorneys
Remote mediation (parties and mediator meet via telephonic
or video conference) D Electronic filing for self-represented litigants

Electronic document signing tools (e.g., DocuSign, PandaDoc,D Text messaging notifications and/or reminders
etc.)

Online payments/payment kiosks
Online self-scheduling allowing parties to schedule hearings

D Unsure

Specialized Docket remote treatment team meetings

Specialized Docket remote status review hearings

Other (please specify)

I I R R A T e A e B

7. What has been the most common form of remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

< Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

< “ Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

< Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

< Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

{ Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.
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8. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

9. Generally, how easy has it been to connect and participate in remote proceedings?

Very easy Easy Neutral Difficult Very difficult Unsure

10. How would you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to
you by the Supreme Court to help you conduct remote proceedings?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

11. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings protects parties’
procedural due process rights?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

12. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings provides parties
with access to justice (i.e., avail themselves of the courts with minimal barriers)?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

13. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes public
trust and confidence in the courts?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

14. How satisfied are you that a judicial officer can effectively evaluate the credibility of remote witnesses?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)
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15. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

| ) Verysatisfied (| Satisfied ( | Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied | | Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

16. In instances where counsel and their client were each participating from independently remote locations—
and they wanted to confer privately with their client during the remote proceeding—to what extent were they
able to do so within the videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other
feature?

{\‘ ) Everytime | | Almosteverytime [ |, Sometimes ) Almostnever | /, Never

< ") Not applicable (the need has not yet arisen)

ICOURT Task Force - Judges and Magistrates Survey

17. Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct some proceedings by remote technology?

-

) Yes

{ Ai‘: No

) Unsure

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q18. A selection of No or Unsure will take the responder to Q19. (This
note does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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ICOURT Task Force - Judges and Magistrates Survey

18. Regardless of your subject matter jurisdiction, which of the following types of proceedings do you think are
suitable for the use of remote technology in the future? Select all that apply.

Arraignments D Family law non-evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce,
dissolution, custody, etc.)

Plea hearings

Civil trials

Sentencings
Delinquency proceedings
Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Child protection proceedings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal pretrials
Non-evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal bench trials
Adoptions
Criminal jury trials
Guardianship/conservatorship hearings
Post-conviction proceedings
Civil protection order hearings
Civil evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Traffic proceedings
Civil non-evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Appellate oral arguments
Family law evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce, dissolution,

custody, etc.) Unsure

oo dnnD o

L OO0 onooo O

Other (please specify)

ICOURT Task Force - Judges and Magistrates Survey

19. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties

Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts

Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days)

Reduced failure of parties to appear

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

OO0 00O

Other (please specify)
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20. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations
Potential for unidentified third parties to influence proceedings
Potential for violation of separation of withesses

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Remote setting more intimidating for parties

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Unsure

21. How else might courts consider using remote technology in the future long after the pandemic has
subsided?

22. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Court
Email

Phone
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Appendix G Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Mediators Survey

* 1. Since March this year, have you participated in a mediation of a pending court case using remote
technology?

[
o Yes
T2
o No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q2. A selection of No will take the responder to Q9. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Mediators Survey

2. How frequently have you participated in pending court case mediations using remote technology?

(_‘ * Agreat deal F * Amoderate amount C © Occasionally (- " Somewhat rarely (_“ * Rarely

3. What has been the most common form of remote pending court case mediation with which you have been
involved?

( ™ Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

" Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

' Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

(_ ‘\ Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

™ Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

4. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote pending court case mediations with which you have
been involved?

(" Excellent (" Verygood (" Good " Fair (" " Poor ( " Unsure

5. Are remote mediations in pending court cases more or less effective in achieving settlement than in-person
mediations?

T

- More

7 Less

" About the same
™ Unsure
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6. How would you rate the overall ease of use of the technology used to conduct remote mediations in
pending court cases?

() Veryeasy | | Easy | Neutral ( ') Difficult ( ) Very difficult () Unsure

7. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided by the
courts in order to access their remote services for performing mediations?

) Excellent " ) Verygood ( | Good ( | Fair{ | Poor( ) Notapplicable (I did notuse court-supplied services)

8. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct mediations in pending cases promotes
the traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during mediations conducted in-person in a
courthouse setting?

N

() Verysatisfied ( | Satisfied ( ) Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied ) Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

ICOURT Task Force - Mediators Survey

9. Do you want the courts to continue using remote technology to conduct mediations?

« K;: No

{7} Unsure

10. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct mediations of pending court cases? Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses

More flexibility in scheduling

Mediation sessions can be scheduled more quickly

Remote participation can be less stressful for the parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person mediations)

Unsure

OO OO 000 O

Other (please specify)
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11. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct mediations of pending court cases? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location
Participants may feel less of a commitment to the process

Screen fatigue can make the process more tiring

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

12. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix H Survey Report

iICOURT Task Force - Probation Officers Survey

* 1. Which type of defendants and offenders do work with? Select all that apply.
D Adult felony

D Adult misdemeanor

D Juvenile

* 2. Since March 2020, have you participated in court proceedings and other probation-related activities and
services (e.g., regular meetings with offenders and defendants) using remote technology?

) Yes

"/
4 \: No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q3. A selection of No will take the responder to Q9. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Probation Officers Survey

3. Which type of activities have you participated in that were conducted using remote technology? Select all
that apply.

Pre-trial services

Sentencings

Adjudication hearings (juvenile)

Disposition hearings (juvenile)

Probation violation/revocation hearings

Regular status meetings with offenders and defendants
Specialized Docket treatment team meetings
Specialized Docket status review hearings

Other (please specify)

OO0 o0odn
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4. What has been the most common form of remote activities with which you have been involved?

{ , Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

{ 1‘;: Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

< ) Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

< Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

< | Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

5. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote activities with which you have been involved?

) Excellent " | Verygood ( ; Good(  Fair  Poor( ) Unsure

6. Generally, how easy has it been for you to connect and participate in remote activities?

() Veryeasy | | Easy ) Neutral [ ) Difficult

") Very difficult () Unsure

7. How would you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to
help you participate in remote activities?

() Excellent | | Verygood( , Good( | Fair( | Poor( ) Unsure

8. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct probation-related activities promotes
the traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced when those activities are done in-person at the
courthouse?

) Verysatisfied (| Satisfied ( | Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied = ) Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

iICOURT Task Force - Probation Officers Survey

9. Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct some probation-related activities by remote technology?

Y Yes

7 No

) Unsure

J
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10. Which of the following types of probation-related activities do you think are suitable for the use of remote

technology in the future?

Pre-trial services

Sentencings

Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Probation violation/revocation hearings

Other (please specify)

Regular status meetings with offenders and defendants
Substituting for home visits

Specialized Docket treatment team meetings
Specialized Docket status review hearings

Unsure

11. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct probation services and activities? Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties

Fewer scheduling conflicts

Increased use of time-certain scheduling (fewer “cattle call” days)

Reduced failure of parties to appear

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

Other (please specify)

12. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct probation services and activities? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face

interaction)

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations
Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Unsure

Other (please specify)

iCourt | Volume II | 91



13. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Court
Email

Phone
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Appendix | Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Represented Parties Survey

* 1. Since March this year, have you personally appeared for a court date by videoconference or telephone?

T
o Yes

C\, No
NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q2. A selection of No will take the responder to Q16. (This note does
not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Represented Parties Survey

2. What type of case(s) were you involved in? Select all that apply.

D Civil (including small claims) D Traffic (including misdemeanor O.V.1.)
D Criminal (felony or misdemeanor) D Unsure

D Family law (domestic relations, juvenile, probate)

3. How did you patrticipate? Select all that apply.

D Videoconference

D Telephone (voice only)

4. What type of device did you use to participate? Select all that apply.

Desktop computer
Laptop computer
Tablet

Smartphone

L1 OO0 0O

Regular telephone
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5. Where did you participate from? Select all that apply.

My home or place of residence

My place of work

My attorney’s office

A friend or family member’s home or place of residence

A court kiosk, self-help center, or designated area

Another public location (public library, public WiFi hotspot, coffee shop, other business)

Other (please specify)

6. How did you get the instructions you needed on how to appear by videoconference or telephone? Select
all that apply.

From my attorney

Email from the court

Written information from the court
The court’s website

Phone call from the court

Text message from the court
Unsure

Other (please specify)

7. Were the instructions you received on how to appear by videoconference or telephone helpful?

Yes
No

Unsure

8. Regardless of the result, how would you rate the overall experience of appearing by videoconference or
telephone?

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor Unsure

9. If you appeared in person in a courtroom prior to the pandemic, how would you compare that experience to
appearing by remote technology?

Remote was much better Remote was somewhat better No difference In person was somewhat better

In person was much better Unsure Not applicable (I only appeared via remote technology)
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10. If you appeared in person in a courtroom prior to the pandemic, did participating by remote technology
make you generally more comfortable with the overall process of appearing before the judge?

Yes
No
Unsure

Not applicable (I only appeared via remote technology)

11. Do you think appearing by videoconference or telephone is as fair as appearing in person in a courtroom?

Yes
No

Unsure

12. How easy was it to connect and participate in the telephone or videoconference hearing?

Very easy Easy Neutral Difficult Very difficult Unsure

13. In what ways was appearing by videoconference or telephone difficult? Select all that apply.

No internet access at home

No equipment at home (webcam, computer, etc.)
Connecting was difficult, technical issues

Hard to hear everyone speak

Hard to understand judge

Unsure

None of the above (it was not difficult)

14. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)
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15. Would you have preferred the hearing to be in person in a courtroom?

) Yes

4 n} No

) Unsure

Please explain (optional)

ICOURT Task Force - Represented Parties Survey

16. Would text messages from the court reminding you of court dates be helpful?

) Yes
4'“\} No

7} Unsure

17. Did you use the court’s website to look up information about your case?
) Yes

{/ ‘: No

) Unsure

18. Because of COVID-19, courts started holding many more hearings by videoconference in order to keep
everyone safe. Once the pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think
courts should continue to conduct hearings by videoconference?

) Yes

S

4 \; No

g

) Unsure
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19. If you were asked to appear in the future for a court date by videoconference, how might that be difficult
for you? Select all that apply.

No internet/slow internet at home

No computer equipment at home (computer, webcam)
No smartphone or tablet

Not sure how to use technology

It would not be difficult

Unsure

Other (please specify)

20. In what ways do you think courts can improve their use of remote technology in the future?

iCourt | Volume II | 97



Appendix J Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

* 1. Which of the following types of subject matter jurisdiction do you have? Select all that apply.
D Appellate

D Common pleas general (civil, criminal)

D Domestic relations

D Juvenile
D Probate

D Municipal/county

* 2. How many years have you been a judge? Include years of service as a magistrate.
< Less than 1 year

( ) Between 1 and 5 years

) Between 6 and 10 years

[7 ) Between 11 and 15 years

) Between 16 and 20 years

) More than 20 years

* 3. Since March 2020, have you patrticipated in court proceedings using remote technology?

) Yes

g n} No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q4. A selection of No will take the responder to Q16. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

4. Which type of proceedings have you presided over while using remote technology? Select all that apply.

D Arraignments Post-conviction proceedings

Plea hearings Civil proceedings (non-family law)

Family law proceedings (e.g., domestic relations, juvenile,
probate)

Sentencings

Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Specialized Docket treatment team meetings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Specialized Docket status review hearings
Criminal pretrials
Traffic proceedings
Criminal trials
Appellate oral arguments

OO0 O

Other (please specify)

1 OO0 odn

5. What has been the most common form of remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

< \ Fully remote using videoconferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

{_ Fully remote using telephonic conferencing (all parties offsite from the court).

:,'3 Partially remote using videoconferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

< :/'; Partially remote using telephonic conferencing (some parties in-person, others remote).

’_‘, Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

6. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?
) Excellent ) Verygood ( | Good( | Fair[ | Poor( ) Unsure

7. Generally, how easy has it been to connect and participate in remote proceedings?

() Veryeasy [ | Easy | ) Neutral | ) Difficult ( ) Verydifficult ( ) Unsure

J

8. How would you rate the adequacy of the training and other resources that have been made available to you

by the Supreme Court to help you conduct remote proceedings?
) Excellent | | Verygood ( | Good( ) Fair{ ; Poor ) Unsure

9. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided to you by
the courts in order to connect and participate?

() Excellent | | Verygood ( ; Good(  Fair{ | Poor( ) Unsure
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10. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings protects parties’
procedural due process rights?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

11. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings provides parties
with access to justice (i.e., avail themselves of the courts with minimal barriers)?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

12. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes public
trust and confidence in the courts?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

13. How satisfied are you that a judicial officer can effectively evaluate the credibility of remote withesses?

Very satisfied Satisfied Unsure Dissatisfied Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)
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ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

14. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

) Verysatisfied | | Satisfied ( ) Unsure

) ) Dissatisfied ~ ) Very dissatisfied

/

Please explain (optional)

15. In instances where counsel and their client were each participating from independently remote locations—
and they wanted to confer privately with their client during the remote proceeding—to what extent were they
able to do so within the videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other
feature?

Py

() Everytime [ | Almosteverytime ( | Sometimes [ ) Almostnever [ | Never

[ /t Not applicable (the need has not yet arisen)

ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

* 16. Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think

courts should continue to conduct some proceedings by remote technology?
C ) Yes

7 ) No

) Unsure

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q17. A selection of No or Unsure will take the responder to Q18. (This
note does not appear in the online survey instrument.)
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ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

17. Regardless of your subject matter jurisdiction, which of the following types of proceedings do you think are
suitable for the use of remote technology in the future? Select all that apply.

Arraignments D Family law non-evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce,
dissolution, custody, etc.)

Plea hearings

Civil trials

Sentencings
Delinquency proceedings
Adjudication hearings (juvenile)
Child protection proceedings
Disposition hearings (juvenile)
Evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal pretrials
Non-evidentiary hearings (all types)
Criminal bench trials
Adoptions
Criminal jury trials
Guardianship/conservatorship hearings
Post-conviction proceedings
Civil protection order hearings
Civil evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Traffic proceedings
Civil non-evidentiary proceedings (non-family law)
Appellate oral arguments
Family law evidentiary proceedings (e.g., divorce, dissolution,

custody, etc.) Unsure

oo dnnD o

L OO0 onooo O

Other (please specify)

ICOURT Task Force - Retired Assigned Judges Survey

18. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

D Elimination of travel time and expenses for the visiting judge

Elimination of travel time and expenses for counsel and the parties

Allows for assignments to more than one court on a given day

Fewer attorney scheduling conflicts

Reduced failure of parties to appear

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)

Unsure

OO0 00O OO

Other (please specify)
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19. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions for participants in their remote locations
Potential for unidentified third parties to influence proceedings

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Unsure

20. How else might courts consider using remote technology in the future long after the pandemic has
subsided?

21. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix K Survey Report

ICOURT Task Force - Victim Advocates Survey

* 1. Since March this year, have you participated in a court proceeding using remote technology?

T
o Yes

T
o No

NOTE: A selection of Yes will take the responder to Q2. A selection of No will take the responder to Q12. (This note
does not appear in the online survey instrument.)

ICOURT Task Force - Victim Advocates Survey

2. How frequently have you participated in court proceedings using remote technology?

7" Agreatdeal (" Amoderate amount (—‘ Occasionally (- " Somewhat rarely ¢ Rarely

3. What has been the most common form of remote court proceedings with which you have been involved?

C ™ Fully remote using videoconferencing tools (all parties offsite from the court).

C ™ Fully remote using telephonic conferencing tools (all parties offsite from the court).

C ™ Partially remote using videoconferencing tools (some parties in-person, others remote).

N
S

' Partially remote using telephonic conferencing tools (some parties in-person, others remote).

' Remote, using either videoconferencing or telephonic conferencing, where the parties are all present in the courthouse but are
physically located in separate rooms.

T
L

4. How would you rate the overall quality of the remote court proceedings with which you have been involved?

" Excellent (" Verygood © ' Good " Fair (" Poor( " Unsure

5. What impact does patrticipating remotely have on your ability to effectively do your job?

(j\ It makes it harder r:_‘ It makes it easier C\ Neither harder nor easier, just different (_ Unsure

6. How would you rate the overall ease of use of the technology used to conduct remote court proceedings?

(‘ * Very easy ( " Easy (“. Neutral (‘ Difficult (‘ Very difficult ( * Unsure

7. How would you rate the overall quality of instructions and technical support information provided by the
courts in order to access their remote services?

© Excellent (" Verygood [ Good [ Fair (" Poor (" Unsure
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8. How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings promotes the
traditional dignity and seriousness otherwise experienced during in-person court proceedings?

() Verysatisfied ( | Satisfied ( ) Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied | ) Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

9. Victims have rights to notice and participate under the Ohio Constitution, sometimes called Marsy’s Law.
How satisfied are you that the use of remote technology to conduct court proceedings protects victims’ rights?

) Verysatisfied ( | Satisfied ( ) Unsure ( ) Dissatisfied | )

Very dissatisfied

Please explain (optional)

10. How concerned are you that the use of remote proceedings heightens the risk for potential withess and
victim intimidation?

) Very concerned () Moderately concerned ) Somewhat concerned | | Slightly concerned ( Not at all concerned

7} Unsure

11. In instances where you and the victim were each participating from independently remote locations—and
you wanted to confer privately with the victim during the remote proceeding—to what extent were you able to
do so within the videoconferencing application using, for example, a breakout room/private chat/other feature?

() Everytime [ | Almosteverytime ( | Sometimes ) Almostnever [ ' Never

{' ’/‘; Not applicable (the need has not yet arisen)

How well did it work?

ICOURT Task Force - Victim Advocates Survey

12. Because of COVID-19, courts started holding many more hearings by videoconference in order to keep
everyone safe. Once the pandemic is over and it is once again safe to do business in person, do you think

courts should continue to conduct some hearings by videoconference?
) Yes

“ ) No

) Unsure
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13. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant benefits of using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

Elimination of travel time and expenses

More efficient to participate in hearings in different courts on the same day
Increased use of time-certain scheduling at the courts (fewer “cattle call” days)
Reduced failure of participants to appear

Elimination of participant transportation needs

Remote setting less intimidating for parties

None (there are no significant benefits over traditional in-person proceedings)
Unsure

Other (please specify)

14. Which of the following do you believe are the most significant drawbacks to using remote technology to
conduct court proceedings? Select all that apply.

General technology issues (e.g., access difficulties, unavailable or slow internet)

General quality of communication is degraded (lack of non-verbal cues, hard to hear and understand people, no face-to-face
interaction)

Too many distractions when participating from a remote location
Reduced trust/personal connection with victim

Loss of a sense of seriousness of the proceedings

Adverse impacts on procedural due process

None (there are no significant drawbacks to using remote technology)

Other (please specify)

15. May we contact you if we have any questions about your responses? If so, please provide your contact
information. If you would prefer that your responses remain anonymous, please skip this question.

Name
Email

Phone
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Appendix L Survey Report

NON-COURT INVOLVED ATTORNEY LAW PRACTICE IMPACTS
In which of the following ways has your law practice changed during the pandemic
regarding the use of remote technology?

ID Other (please specify)
1 100% working from Home
2 99.9% Telecommuting/working remotely from home now.
3 Arbitration and Mediation
4  Coronavirus has taken over, that's all anyone can talk about
5 Electronic notarization, decreased hard copies
6 Episodic court interaction is absolutely frustrating, inefficient
7 Even though | maintain my OH license, | no longer reside in OH.
8 Federal work. Remote telephone hearings, conferences via zoom, phone, or other electronic means
9 Huge increase in remote video depositions (Zoom)
10 |am afederal government attorney
11 lam an active member of the bar but not a court attorney
12 1am now semi-retired and do no practice in the courts.
13 | amretired and not actively practicing.
14 lam retired.
15 Iamretired.
16 | am semi retired so there is no significant change.
17 1do not currently practice
18 ido not practice law - i am a hearing officer
19 | dont practice law but | mediate and arbitrate
20 | have been doing all these things before the pandemic and work virtually as a patent attorney where all

filings are electronic and do all the things listed already.
21 | have stayed home with kids and am currently unemployed.
22 linteract with probate court by mail.
23 I now know what TEAMS is
24 | work at a Court; we instituted GoToMeeting and more telephonic contacts
25 | work for a legal publisher.
26 I’'m retired and not actively engaged in the practice of law.
27 I'm essentially retired & have no clients.
28 I'm not currently practicing law at this time
29 I'mnotin alaw practice -- I'm a judge
30 Increase use of email
31 Increased risks for data breach with rapid switch to vendor apps and software
32 increased use of E-mail, which is not preferred by older clients
33 Increased use of e-notary
34 Increased use of remote desktop application
35 Increased use of social media
36 increased use of VPN, double checking approved email lists, triple checking wire instructions,
37 Increased use of Windows Remote Desktop
38 Increased work at home
39 Increased work from home
40 less printing
41 most attorneys and support staff NOT working from the corporate offices.
42 Moved office into my home
43 MS-Teams
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44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

NON-COURT INVOLVED ATTORNEY LAW PRACTICE IMPACTS
In which of the following ways has your law practice changed during the pandemic
regarding the use of remote technology?
Other (please specify)
NA to me
not actively practicing
Not practicing
Oh | maintain an active license, but do not practice.
Online/Web based CLE is the norm, now
Preparation to conduct Webex hearings for a federal agency
Remote access to office resources
Remote CLE
Remote work
Retired
Retired.
Retired. November 30, 2017. Activity is minimal. Sat as acting judge one time and physically participated in a
couple of eviction hearings since then. .
Significant increase in remote network access (working from home, editing documents stored on a network)
Started sending documents to clients with execution instructions
Telework from home
Teleworking
These increases were very minor, we've been doing this for years. It is just slightly more often now.
Use of Zoom for Government and Teams for MSPB and EEOC hearings.
working from home
Zoom arbitrations
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Appendix M Survey Report

ATTORNEYS

How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

ID
1

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

Please explain (optional)

A typical civil hearing in my specialty (foreclosure) takes on average under 5
minutes. Borrowers were forced to take off work previously. Now parties are able
to eliminate travel time and missing work to conduct hearings. The quality has not
suffered.

all parties must be patient with each other, and not interrupt or talk over anyone
else for the court reporter to take down everything. The same cannot be said during
in person hearings

All proceedings that have been done remotely have had no technical issues.

Court staff and opposing counsel have made the experience seamless and very
effective. Nothing is lost in civil cases in which | participate by conducting
proceedings remotely.

Everybody seems to love the convenience and safety of remote hearings, especially
during the pandemic. | love it and wish we would have done it sooner.

Everyone can participate and see all parties. Any document can be viewed by
"sharing your screen". It actually allows people to better see the documents with no
"paper" copies needed.

For the most part as good as in person and much more efficient, travel time being
eliminated

Fortunately, all the remote proceedings in which I've participated have gone
smoothly and we’re conducted in a timely manner. | credit court staff e.g. staff
attorneys, bailiffs and judicial assistants who carefully planned and conducted those
proceedings under difficult circumstances.

Franklin County courts have a great system. | have tried to use remote services with
Guernsey County as well with poor results. Their service was not good.

Hearings as much as possible should stay remote. They are more timely, cost
efficient and the clients love it. Indeed, it empowers clients because they no longer
have to pay attorneys for 3 hours of time for 15 minutes of work.

However, Court needs to get better with giving prior notice to parties on how to
access hearings. Also, Court needs to go to exclusive remote hearings for safety.
Huge time and expense saver for routine civil matters.

| actually prefer remote to in-person because it allows me full access to my office
during certain events.

I am a big fan and think it is long overdue. | saved clients hundreds of dollars by
avoiding travel expenses and it made me more productive.

I don't feel that it detracts any from the experience but may actually add value in
that participants can be in more comfortable (in the case of clients) without the
stress of getting TO court, parking, etc., in the case of the bigger city courthouses.

| feel like this is how things should have always been. It cuts down on travel time and
is just as effective.

| have found remote proceedings to be more cost-effective and convenient than in
person proceedings.

| have had everything from telephone report conferences to appellate arguments to
a full trial by Zoom. | prefer telephone calls for scheduling and reports. | prefer in-
person for depositions, arguments, and trials, but it is working out ok with Zoom and
similar services.

| prefer telephonic/web-based hearings over in-person hearings; they're efficient.

| think remote proceedings using conferencing programs, such as Zoom, work as
well as having everyone in the same room.
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ATTORNEYS

How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
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ID
21

22

23

24
25

26

27

28

29

30
31
32
33

34

35
36

37
38
39

40
41
42

43
44
45
46

Please explain (optional)

I would prefer to use Microsoft TEAMS. Some of the lesser systems have had tech
failures.

It saves all parties time, money, and reduces our carbon footprint. | have not
experienced any issues in remote proceedings.

I've had one Hamilton County judge require an in person appearance during a surge
in the pandemic. The hearing could have been handled via phone, keeping all
counsel and the court safe. Phone, video conferencing etc. has been fantastic.
There is no reason for in person hearings for civil matters for any reason.

Leveraging technology in lieu of personal appearances is far more efficient.

Many hearings are simple and short. Not having to travel is cheaper for the client
and more efficient.

More timely than hearings typically proceed "in person" when things get backed up
in the courtroom

Most civil court proceedings should not require in-person appearances to set dates
or check in with the court for status conferences. This is a change that could/should
have been made pre-COVID. COVID "forced" the change earlier than it would have
otherwise occurred.

Most of my hearings are status conferences, settlement conferences, or hearings on
motion. All are perfectly capable of being handled by phone and proceed just as
well as if i were there in person.

Much more efficient for both attorneys and clients. The full attention of the court is
on the participants

Much more efficient than in person, and therefore more affordable for clients

No problems at all

No problems--good sound and visual quality. Easy to use.

Non-evidentiary hearings conducted electronically is more efficient and productive.
We should have moved into this kind of thing years ago.

Once | became used to the mechanics of these remote proceedings; it became so
convenient and efficient that | would not want to go back to the "old pre-pandemic"
ways.

Overall great; some exceptions when it was not so great

People argued about it at first but once everyone learned how, it was great. The
judges always want people in person but this showed that is not necessary for full
and final resolutions. Everything proceeded as it always has, without the hassle and
costs of traveling to the courthous.

PLEASE EXPAND IT...GREAT COST AND TIME SAVING MEASURE FOR ALL CONCERNED
Progresses smoothly and on time.

Remote hearings can be cumbersome, but | have not had any technological issues.
Court staff has been great in facilitating.

Remote log in has been seamless.

Remote proceedings are actually more efficient than going to the courthouse.
Routine motion hearings or routine pretrial conferences rarely have value added by
personal attendance compared to telephonic conferencing.

Saved time by not commuting to court and waiting for hearing.

Sessions are on time; business is taken care of promptly

Smooth and reduces the transaction cost substantially.

So much easier and faster remotely



ATTORNEYS

How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent

Excellent
Excellent

Excellent
Excellent
Excellent
Very good

Very good

ID
47

48

49

50

51

52
53

54

55

56

57

58
59

60

61

62

63

64

Please explain (optional)

Technology is easy to use. Quality of sound and video is very good. Depending on
the court, documents needed for the hearing can be mailed, personally delivered or
emailed prior to the hearing or shared via a screen share option during the hearing.
Telephone conferences have been very effective. (Almost) everyone knows how to
handle a conference call. Video conferences (Zooom/Webex) have also been very
effective. Once everyone became familiar with using the technology (which took a
few months), | believe that video conference participation for court proceedings has
been highly effective.

Telephone pretrials and scheduling conferences are easily managed, more
productive with calendars more easily accessed. Mediations via ZOOM are excellent
due to fewer delays waiting for a single participant delayed by parking, court access,
etc..

Telephonic proceedings have not be a problem. Only issue with Video is some
parties don't have great wifi access.

The communication and ability to interact within the context of remote participation
has been good. We do lose the ability to have the pre-hearing discussion among
counsel.

The hearings | have participated in all went smoothly.

The parties and counsel have been very receptive and understanding of the
limitations and changes to the norm. The Magistrates and Judges have maintained
control over the proceeding and the proceedings have remained professional and
respectful of the judicial system.

The places that have not permitted remote appearance are Hamilton County for all
appearances, which is dangerous and unnecessary, and Ashtabula County
mediation, which also required in-person appearance notwithstanding motion to
participate by phone due to COVID.

The Supreme Court of Ohio does an absolutely outstanding job with remote oral
arguments.

The system is conducive to saving time and does not burden defendants with the
need to travel to court and sit through long pretrial days.

They are great. More focused, faster, and less expensive for the client. | hope they
remain an option beyond the pandemic.

They work very well and result in economies for client.

Using remote proceedings has saved my clients and myself travel time and costs.
My mediation and motion hearings done on zoom like technology was fabulous. |
have a lot of elderly clients and participating remotely (if they can work the
technology) was well received and reduced their anxiety with travel to Court and
with exposure Covid. It truly kept my cases moving.

Very efficient. Parties and court have more time slots available for hearings and
appearances. Counsel are more focused on issues.

We get issues resolved and dated scheduled without the necessity of travel or
exposing anyone to potential infection.

Working remotely, there is less of a chance your client will receive jail time. Also, it
saves me an amazing amount of time not having to drive downtown.

All participants were adapting to new technology, so there were some minor
glitches.

Although zoom was checked prior to my oral appellant argument, audio was not the
best at the time of argument.
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How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good
Very good

112 | iCourt | Volume II

ID
65
66

67
68

69
70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78
79

80

81

82

83

84

85
86
87

88
89

Please explain (optional)

Bandwidth for some participants is a problem.

but nothing ever happens in the cases...the domestic relations court is kicking the
can down the road which is awful for parents

Can't always see everyone participating in the hearing

Civil pretrials and case management conferences are more efficient by phone, and
waste less time from counsel driving to courthouses and dealing with security and
the corona orders from tyrannical and incompetent judges who think masks work
(which they don't).

Connectivity is occassionally an issue.

Courts have used a combination of phone and video conference. | believe the video
conferences are more effective, but require greater technology access.

Each court uses different platforms. So, downloading all the apps and keeping them
straight has been a bit of a challenge.

Everyone cooperates but not all parties have good equipment. Technical problems
are frequent.

Final Divorce hearing via Zoom was a bit difficult as my client had only a phone and
iffy internet connection.

For the most part, state courts have been great in utilizing new technology

For the routine which has been just about everything remote handling have proved
most efficient. Surprisingly, remote Mediation has also been largely successful and
the clients are big fans.

Given the sudden shift to always in Court to only by video, the availability of the
Courts to utilize video conferencing and the quality of the videoconferencing has
been very good.

Hardest part is the inability to confront opposing witnesses or parties face to face
when questioning

Has improved as everyone adjusted to the new way of doing business.

however the common pleas courts and individual judges have employed varied and
inconsistent guidelines which have been and remain a nightmare

However, court rarely uses and could at least do pretrials via teleconferences but do
not take covid seriously

| consider in person or video interactions to be Excellent because of the visual input,
but telephone interactions certainly are tried and true and get the job done.

| greatly prefer the ability to use a telephonic conference or zoom conference than
appear in person during the COVID-19 pandemic.

| have found remote proceedings to be extremely beneficial provided technology
works well.

| have found remote proceedings to very efficient and effective which has increased
productivity.

| still think in person hearings are better and it will be a good thing to return to them
If supporting documents are requested, they must be delivered at a later date.

In the beginning there were some technical issues connecting but once court staff
got the hang of it we were smooth sailing. Also there are issues with Defendants
having good reception. Sometimes you can see a defendant but you cannot hear
him/her or vice versa.

It is (was) difficult to use exhibits.

It is as good as it can be. Nothing is as good as in-person, but we can make do.
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How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
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Please explain (optional)

It is nice that it has cut out a lot of travel time for unnecessary 10 minute status
conferences and is an efficient use of time; however, for trials or hearings that are
substantive, it is preferable to be in person.

it works for the simple and the settled adjudications and is not good for much else
I've found that tablets work the best for remote proceedings. The major issues that
| have experienced involve the presentation of evidence and issues with other
participants having unreliable internet connections.

I've only had to participate in one proceeding. It was early on and the Court wasn't
entirely comfortable with the technology yet.

live is always better especially with mediation matters but progress has been made
in nearly every instance of remote meeting (regardless of the nature of the cause)
Minor start up delays have occurred but for many case management conferences,
pre-trials and default hearings it is far more efficient and the parties and court seem
to be more focused on the actual issues of the case.

My court uses Go To Meeting. This is a decent program for basic hearings
(arraignments, pretrials, even plea/adjudications and final dispositions) but if
anything needs to be presented, there is no presentation element. It is also difficult
to guarantee that the juveniles and their families have access to internet in my
county.

Occasional bandwidth issues (Court using wifi instead of ethernet connection)
Occasionally some difficulties but they are usually worked out quickly.

Occasionally there are connection issues.

Occasionally, it can be difficult to hear the judge/for the judge to hear litigants.
Indigent clients can also have difficulty accessing resources necessary to properly
participate in remote proceedings (cell phones, intermittent service, inability to
hear/be heard)

On the whole, video conferencing has been better than strictly telephonic hearings
because of the ability to see participants and have a moderator who can mute feeds,
etc., reducing the background interference.

ONLY BAD PART IS BAD CONNECTIONS

Our court has adapted well to the technology

Participating in a scheduling meeting by telephone is sometimes actually more
convenient, because a lawyer has easier access to his or her schedule

Quality in technology has been very good. Whether Judges can keep their schedules
is another issue.

Scheduling conferences, depositions, and mediations have worked very well this
way. | am concerned about attempting to seat a viable and diverse jury using this
method though.

Since we use zoom hearings with incarcerated defendants, it is important that all
parties stay on schedule. The court set a schedule that everyone except a handful of
judges adheres to. it throws off the entire process and cases end up being
continued. very disappointing.

Some adjustments have been necessary and some difficulties of some parties in
maintaining connection during hearing.

Some courts have more advanced systems and procedures than others.

Some delays, sound issues

Some glitches getting clients used to participating this way but getting better with
practice
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How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good
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Very good
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Please explain (optional)

Some sound quality issues. Also, | don't like an attorney client relationship that is
not face to face

Some technical glitches and occasional problems understanding remote participants.
some wifi difficulties.

sometimes difficult for each participant to speak in turn

Sometimes the judge/magistrate has the microphone too far away and it is difficult
to hear them.

Sometimes there are connectivity issues, especially with clients who may not have a
good internet signal.

Sometimes video / audio is laggy

Stresses the importance of a good Wifi connection.

The availability of the internet can limit the effectiveness of the proceeding.

The Court and counsel have good connections. At times the public does not or
misunderstand how to use the technology.

The Courts and parties have adapted well to the use of the technology with only a
few minor hiccups.

The court's that have limited the appearances / who is on the call, have done the
best, those have been the most efficient. The court's that have everyone call in and
then try to conduct a docket, those have not gone well, too many distractions

The hardest part about remote hearings with criminal clients is when they start
rambling and heading toward dangerous territory, there is no way to (subtly) nudge
them back on course. Good with the bad.

the mediations have been going very smoothly

The only challenge is that when the Judge and others are present in the courtroom
and have to wear masks, the masks make the audio a little more difficult

The only difficulties have been waiting if the court is not ready, and connectivity
issues when some parties or counsel do not have good internet connections.

The only issue | have had was a live status conference where permission was
granted to one of my clients to attend from out of state. Although we confirmed in
advance that the court would handle the connection, this ended up meaning the
court wanted me to text the client the (very long and small) Zoom "link" when we
walked into court.

The only thing preventing me from saying "excellent" is the initial learning curve and
delays associated therewith at the outset. It was obvious that some members of the
judiciary and the Bar had never used technology in the past.

The platform being utilized limited screen appearances to six. This made things a
little complicated, since three of those six slots were utilized by the members of the
Hearing Panel. With respondent's counsel and relator's counsel using two slots, one
slot is left for a witness, and none for the respondent.

The primary issues are with the jail- delays because of not having prisoners ready,
prisoners often can't hear well.

The process has been a good prophylaxis to insure safety, but some victims have
expressed dismay at losing the ability to face the defendant in person because of
safety concerns. For most proceedings, the videoconferencing is fine.

The process has worked well but there have been some issues with audio. People
talking over each other, background noise, poor connections, etc

The telephone hearings | have attended have been well-run with all parties heard. |
have also attended one Zoom hearing. It was also well-run and my client felt heard.
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How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Very good

Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good
Very good

Very good

Very good

Very good
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Very good
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Please explain (optional)

The telephonic hearings are much better than the Zoom. Cuyahoga County Juvenile
Court has bad internet reception for Zoom hearings

The video technology (primarily Zoom) works well.

The waiting room procedure made the process workable, and the court had its staff
member controlling access and muting. it worked well and was actually convenient.
There are glitches occasionally and there most likely be. The quality often falls down
with some of the client hook ups

There are occasional problems. These are very minor.

There are some minor inconveniences with the technologies, largely due to varying
degrees of technical sophistication of the participants; overall they have been
extremely effective. For a rural practitioner, who often travels to courts in several
counties, the use of remote proceedings has saved me and my clients significant
time and expense.

There have been times when there are internet connectivity issues for myself or
others. This is particularly true when someone is trying to use a cell phone for
purposes of attending a hearing.

There have been typical growing pains associated with learning new technology, but
other than those types of issues, which are to be expected, the remote proceedings
I've been involved in have been very good

usually have no problems. occasional delay getting every one on the same page
usually works very well, sometimes there are connection issues or lack of comfort on
the part of clients

Very little buffering, audio and video quality generally good.

Video mediations sometimes have minor tech issues but as people use more it gets
better. Telephone conferences many courts require a party to initiate and this can
be difficult with multi parties and sometimes issues reaching everyone. | would
prefer courts have a conference call-in number where we wait on hold until the
court is ready.

Zoom conferences seem to work quite well. Only impediments are the same ones
we see in-person, positions that will not be flexible, personality issues, mental
health issues, etc.

1. It is incredibly difficult to prepare my client to participate fully in a remote
hearing. They have less understanding and respect for the process. 2. If some
parties are in the courtroom, the remote participants can't hear everyone due to
lack of microphones.

Appellate Proceedings: quality of proceedings has been great. Trial proceedings are
more difficult as its more difficult to see all the participants.

As long as audio is working well, everything works out. There have been times it has
been difficult to hear everyone, though.

because of the various levels of ability and understanding of technology, its
application to proceeding and often time the access by one or more of the parties it
at times is challenging. Not to mention the occasional dog bark or child
participation that is unexpected

Better than expected. Relatively efficient and effective

Biggest issue is connectivity of various parties.
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How would you rate the overall quality of the remote proceedings with which you have been involved?

Main Response
Good

Good
Good

Good
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Good
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Good
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Good
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Good
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Please explain (optional)

Clients especially struggle with the technology. Many of my clients lack quality high
speed internet to participate in hearings using video - audio is fine, but video is
challenging. Some of my clients have used their personal cell phones for hearings,
which uses their data quickly. | think some judges are inappropriately holding it
against people (pro se litigants and attorneys) who cannot get the technology to
work.

Connectivity problems are routine for the courts, litigants, and our office

Courts often include telephonic options to videoconference hearings and there can
be a delay or clarity issue when one party is calling in via telephone while the court
and other party are on the video conference. Additionally, it is nearly impossible for
parties to exchange documents when remote proceedings are utilized

Courts should use multi-monitor setups for hybrid in-person/remote hearings so
that the in-person parties can better see the remote ones.

Depends on the participants, their technological savvy, and the strength of the
connection.

Depends upon the Court. Some courts do not participate timely, particularly
Summit.

depends upon the experience of the participants and equipment being used
Difficult to have evidence admitted, authenticated, etc., particularly rebuttal
evidence (that may not have initially been expected to be used).

Domestic Relations pretrial conferences were very good. In the appellate court oral
argument, | thought that communication between the attorneys and judges was
diminished in quality. | believed that both the judges and the participants had a
difficult time understanding the questions and answers. This was not due to the
quality of the video or audio but seemed related to communication cues that were
lost in the lack of a face to face conversation.

Evaluating credibility of witnesses is very poor

Even after downloading the court app, technical difficulties arose, but fortunately
the court offered a trial run so we figured it out in advance of the pretrial
conference.

Excellent forPTs,CMCs and mediations in most cases. Not suitable fortrials and
evidentiary hearings

For non-evidentiary hearings on routine matters or lengthy dockets, telephone is
perfect. For status conferences, | would like to see the other parties/counsel/judge.
Franklin Co. Municipal, Common Pleas & USDSDOH Courts were woefully
underprepared, slow to utilize technology & in some instances unwilling to
participate.

getting peo